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03 October 2011,

EXECUTIVE DIRE
RESIDENTIAL TENANC{&TE?HF.{‘\NCH ']

Ms. Suzanne Bel] :

Executive Director, Residential Tenancy Bzanch
P.O. Box 9844, Stn. Prov. Gov'f, '
Victoria, BC V8W 9T2.

Dispute Resolyfion Heating (RTB File # 775857 — 22 September 2011

Dear Ms. Bell

I wish to formally bring to your notice my discomfort at the manner in which the captioned
hearing was held by the officer holding the hearing, which is atticulated in an email (below)
which I sent to the Residential Tenancy Office as soon after the hearing was adjourned as
was able to construet it

Given these concerns, I wish o ask whether you would consider making a change in the
assignment of the next hearing of this dispute fo a more experienced officer who may be able
to better address the specific points covered in my application and any responses or rebuttals
that the counter-party to this dispufe might make in due course, I understand, though have not
yet been formally no’ﬂﬁed that the next hearing in this regard will be on 26“ October, 2011.

You may phone me on 522 _ ot send me an email to 5.22
with your views or other comments in this respect. I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours truly,

s.22
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From: 5.22
To: "SG Residential Tenancy Office SG:EX" <HSRTO@gov.be.ca> : |

Ce s.22

'Date: Thu, Sep 22, 2011 at 6:07 PM

Subject: Re: QUERY on an unexpected development re my Lease Agreement (Followed
by Claim per RTB File # 775857 heatd foday in B.C.))
mailed-by: s.22

Hello Tam1

Thank you for your note below and the advice therein, which I appreciate very much. I
apologise for not having acknowledged it before, but neeci to refer fo it today in view of
developments in that respect:

s.22

We have since filed for arbitration to re_taifz the security deposit as well as for claims for
utility bills due, cleaning services pet the lease agreement and for other damage to property
identified following the tenant's departure from the property - per reference above.

In this respect, the hearing was held today.

With the highest respect to all concerned, I feel it necessary to report that I felt the official
conductmg the hearing did not seem to demonstrate a reasonable appreciation of the specific
RTA provisions under-pinning my position (and articulated per your original advice below).
This official also appeared to demonstrate an alanming alacrity to side with the tenant right.
from the outset, which I have to say I found more than a little disconcerting. She also seemed
in the opinion of my propetty manager and myself, to not have an adequate focus on a
requitement for due process. I wish to substantiate these high level comments with the
following:

’ 1. The arbitrator was prepared to consider a counter-claim from the respondent
(previous tenant) which was not lodged per due process, i.e. no filing fee had been
paid and no acknowledgement by the RTH provided. She in fact suggested that
either the hearing be adjouried and the two parties try and reach agreement on both
claims, or that we discuss the subsequent claim from the tenant on the basis that my
property manager had received it well before the hearing. In this connection, I
understand from advice that my property manager received from the RTB, that the
correct position in such cases is that such submissions should be properly lodged
and then discussed at a future hearing that the RTB would schedule. As a result, the
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improperly submitted claim by the tenant wete not scmhmsed or tefuted in
: preparation for this hearing,

‘2. The atbitrator declared at the outset that she had read the entire contents of the
package in detail, but despite this, demonstrated a lack of awareness of several
aspects of our submission, Including the existence of the original lease agreement
between the two parties (and the addendum thereto, which had a material impact on
some claims we had made) within thé package submitted by my property manager,”

3. The arbitrator demonstrated a disconcerting haste to take the side of the tenant
despite our position (which I arficulated to her by reading out the guidance provided
in your below email); and prior to that specifically asked my property manager
whether he knew that it was illegal to serve the tenant notice fo vacate the premises.

4. She went through the 'Landlord's Claim for a Moneiary Order - RTB file number
775857 in what appeared to me to be a rather awkward and indecisive fashion;
without concluding or ruling on each item in sequencé, despite this being the central
theme of this hearing, and for which both my property manager and I have mvested
much time and effort to prepare for.-

5. As aresult of the above, I felt that the entire process was rather disjointed, with a iot
of time being spent on clarifying items that were clearly past of the original
submission (and of which one could surely have expected a good awareness by all
parties). My view is that this Hst (item 4 above) should have been the main part of
this hearing, but in fact almost became subidinate to the other discussions and as a

- result could not be completed at the heating today. -

6. 'The tenant dropped out of the hearing after about 60 minutes and the arbitrator took
the opportunity to adjourn proceedings at this point and and advised that the hearing
would re-convene after the tenant makes his formal submission, which would also
afford my property manager the opportunity to provide specific photographic
evidence of damage in respect of one item in our claim following which a new date
would be determined, The tenant thereafter re-connected and asked specifically

+ whether this particular atbitrator would hear the next session, which she responded
to affir: matweiy The tenant thezeaftm asked the arbitrator to spell out her name,

Tami, I regret to say that I am concemed that this heaxmg (up to the point it was adjourned)
did not appear fo either me or my property manager, to have been conducted in a fair,
thorough or sufficiently professional manner befitting the seriousness of the circumstances of

the case. I would therefore like to ask whether the RTB provisions allow me o make an

appeal to request that a different arbitrator be assigned to the next hearing of this
case, Your advice and guidance will be very much appreciated, for after all, the decisions of

the arbitrator are supposed to be final and binding and I am told can only be ovei-ruled by the
Supreme Coutt of B.C,

In case the proceedings of such hearings are recorded as part of due process, I would request
that the refative recording be accessed and referred to, in order to assess the veracity of my
. feelings explessed above,

1 look forward to hearing from you at your eamest convenience.
With kind regards
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On Wed, Jun 8, 2011 at 4:20 PM, SG Residential Tenancy Office

SG:EX <HSRTO@gov.be.ca> wrote:
Hello

There are some circumsiances regarding this and [ will address as cleatly as possible.

If your tenancy agreement has a “vacate clause”, which specifically states that at the end of
the fixed term the fenant must vacate then a proper notice would not be required and your
verbal notification would have been sufficient, If this is the case then you may seek both
months of rental loss as compensation,

However, if your agreement stated any other option (agree to a new ferm ot continue month
to month efe.) as to what happens at the end of the fixed term then a landlord must issue a
proper notice to end the tenancy. If a landlord wishes fo end the tenancy for their own use,
the proper notice would be a 2-month notice for landlords use of propetty. When a tenant .
receives this 2-month notice, They may IF on a periodic (month to month) fenancy provide
the fandlord with 10-days notice in writing and vacate early. (I suspect this is what your
property manager is alluding to). In your sifuation though, a tenant cannot use the 10-day
notice as there is a fixed teym contract in place, You should be aware as well, that once a
2-month notice for landlords use of property is received, a tenant would be entitled to
compensation that is equivalent to one month of rent. This compensation is due no matter
what type of agreement a tenant is on. As such, in your situation you may seek the rental loss
for June but you would not be entitted to claim for July as the tenant (even had they stayed)
may have used the compensatlon in lieu of paymg the final month of renf,

If your propelty manager issued the 2 month notice you may wish to review ihe notice. I will
attach for your reference: hitp://www.rto,gov.be.ca/documents/RTB-32.pdf Please read the
second page catefully as this explains the compensation that would be due.
In order to file a claim for the compensation (one or two months of rent-depending on what
your agreement states) you must file an application for dispute resolution. Once an
application is filed, a hearing will be scheduled and both the landlord and the tenant would
have an opportunity to be heard and to submit any evidence to substantiate and/or refufea
claim, Itwouldbeuptoa Dispute Resolution Officer to deterinine amounts {hat may or may
not be awarded,

" Some points to consider:

. Om hearings are conducted by teleconfexence and generally only take about [ hour of
" lime.

» There is a $50 filing fee for claims less than $5000 and a $IOG fee for claims above.
~ that amount that must be paid at the time you submit the application. In your
application you may request to recover that fee from the respondent. We may also
be able to waive the fee if an applicant can provide proof of income to support that

the fee cannot be afforded.

« When you submit your application you will be given some “hearing package(s)”, one
for yourself and one for each respondent in your application. These packages
include a notice of hearing (date, time, telephone mumber and pass code) of your
upcoming hearing, a copy of the application ihai you submitted and a fact sheet
outlining the process.

» I{ is your responsibility to serve each 1'esp0ndent the hearing package within 3 days of

- the package becoming available to you, These packages must be served either by
registered mail or hand served to the respondent(s)
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+ Evidence would be anything outside of the hearing package that you would
substantiate or refute a claim and must be received by our office at least 5 elear
business days prior to the hearing date. Evidence may be faxed, mailed or dropped
off in person to one of our branch locations.

« Any evidence submitted to us must also be provided to the respondent(s).

If'you are successful you will be granted a monetary order which would be enforceable
through small claims court if needed.

An application may be filed online at www.rto.gov.be.ca thtough our E-Setvice, at one of our
branch locations or a local government agent office.

I hope that clarifies. You also may find the attached policy guideline regarding fixed term
tenancies (and how the end) to be useful: hitp://www.rio.gov.be.ca/documents/GL 30, pdf
‘Thank you

Tami

Information Officer

Residential Tenancy Branch

From: 5.22
Sent: Sunday, June 5, 2011 6:47 PM
To: SG Residential Tenancy Office SGEX
Subject: QUERY on an unexpected development re my Lease Agreement

Dear Sirs
I seek your advice on an unexpecte'd development in respect of (my lesse égreement

I have signed an extension of lease agreement with my tenant in British Columbia, which
ends 31 July 2011,

In early May 2011, T instructed my property manager to advise the tenant that I was refurning
to B.C. by the end of July 2011 and wishto take 1esxdence in my propeity with effect fiom
01 August 2011.

Having received the relevant notification from my property manager, the tenant promptly
responded with the information that he would vacate the premises by the end of May 2011,
thereby depriving me of rental income for two months (June and July 2011), as it is
impractical to have the place rented out for two months.

My property manager considers this to be a legitimate act by the tenant, who he claims, is
entitled fo do this when under notice.

My point is that the tenant was not under notice but was simply adv1sed that I wished fo re-
occupy my house at the end of the current lease.

I would appreciate receiving yout advice on whether I have a proper bagis to seek payment of
the two months of rent that T will have lost as a result of the tenant's aforesaid action.

Thank you,
Yours sincerely
8.22
5
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Notes | ‘ ' ‘ Pege lof2

Text Attachment: Log ID 14625

incoming email

From: 8G Residential Tenancy Office SG:EX
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2011 4:06 PM

To: Isaac, Moray M MEMEX

Subject: W  s.22

Thark you

Seana|Information Officer -
Residential Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of Housing and Constructlon Standards
Mmlstry of Energy and Mines and the Minister Responsible for Housing

RTB offices are now open from 9 am to 4 pm. Information and the E-Service for filing applications for dispute resolution are
always available on our website at www.rto.gov.bc.ca

From: s.22 B
Sent; Monday, October 3, 2011 11:29 AM
To: s.22 .

Ce: 8G Residential Tenancy Office SGEX
Subject: Re:« s22

The RTB is fixed and it was obvious that the Dispute resolution Officer was favoring the landlord's case. In fact, it was fully
apparent that there has been conversation preceding the hearing between .22 and that there was collusion and
a deliberate attempt to abandon the truth and make an 111egai judgement. (Again)

See previous dispute resolution(s).

A judicial hearing is in Order and is inecessary I will see the case to the Supreme Court
Legal counsel IS available and I will let the RTB have as much rope as they want to hang themselves

I cannot lose as | have ALREADY WON. The remainder is just paperwork to deal with these assholes who are going to go
down VERY HARD (and will take the present Government with them.) Good Riddance!

Also, it looks like the ladlord has lied to the tenants abouts 22 "TAX INCREASE" and the .22 is
not very helpful and will probably require subpoenas to be served. '

The RTB owes  s.22 1 $200,000.00 (est) from our previous cases and is now libel for an additional $50,000.00 for joing
my latest cases together and thereby reducing my ability to claim fair compensation.

Alwéys remember, the Government does not hire the "eream of the crop" and these losers are very easy to beat,

I
s.22

On Sun, Oct 2, 2011 at 12:39 AM, s22  wrote;
That's great buddy,,, Keep both barrels loaded, (orin s22 case ) a B52 loaded with bombs...

We, anyone, that has lived at $22  have all been lied to or ripped-off in some way over the years. [ have to laugh that
s.22 thinks he is getting away with it

I hope s.22 helps support you in this matter. I am available to help in any way.
Cheets, s.22

-On 0171072011 10:22, §.22 wrote;
RTB# s22 ANDRTBf s22 ANDRTB# s22
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Notes : _ Page 2 of 2

DEAR s.22 1S THE GREATEST LIAR THAVE EVER HAD THE DISPLEASURE TO DEAL WITH...WHAT
AN ARROGANT ASSHOLE.

s.22LIED REPEATEDLY WHILEAT THE RTB HEARING; WHILE IOLDING IN s.22 HAND THE VERY EV[DENCE
THAT SHOWS s.22 TO BE THE CONSUMMATE LIAR,

BECAUSE THERE IS NO VERBAL RECORD IT IS "ALWAYS NECESSARY TO FILE AT LEAST "2 CASES
THAT WAY IN THE SECOND CASE, YOUWILL FINALLY GET THE OPPORTUNITY TO TO DISMISSS THE LIES
WITH PAPERWORK, EVIDENCE.

s.22 THOUGHT 22 WAS GETTING AWAY WITH IT AGAIN,WITH s.22 VERBAL ARGUMENT; AS THE RTB
SHOWS DEFINITE FAVORITISM.
THE PAPERWORK AND SUBMITTED EVIDENCE FULLY SUPPORTS MY ARGUMENTS.

s22 I8 FINISHED

MY CLAIM FOR COSTS CAME TO $29,000.00 PLUS
I HAD TO REDUCE MY CLAIM TO $25000.000
I AM ASKING FOR $1,000,000.00 IN PUNITIVE DAMAGES

YOUR PATH IS CLEAR, COME OVER FOR A DISCUSSION NEXT WEEK '
BUT MAKE ALL IMPORTANT STATEMENTS AND INQUIRES BY EMAIL SO THAT TI-IERE EXISTS THE
WRITTEN COPY. IE: THE EVIDENCE

BEST WISHES, s.22

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 10.0.1410 / Virus Database: 1520/3932 - Release Date: 10/01/11

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version! 10.0.1410 / Virus Database: 1520/3932 - Release Date: 10/01/11
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Text Attachment: Log ID 146235

Qct 30 ihcoming email

From: Martiniuk, Daryn MEM:EX
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 9:39 AM
To: Beattie, Michelle MEM:EX; Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX
~ Ce: May, Cheryl MEMIEX
Subject: FW: THE Director Victoria Branch

From: Isaac, Moray M MEM:EX ,
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 9:24 AM
To: Martinivk, Daryn MEMEX

Subject: FW: THE Director Victoria Branch

From: MEM OHCS Residential Tenancy Office MEM:EX
Sent; Monday, October 31,2011 8:37 AM ’

To: Isaac, Moray M MEMIEX

Subject: FW: THE Director Victoria Branch

‘Thank you

Seana|Information Officer
Residential Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Ministry of Energy and Mines and the Minister Responsible for Housing

RTB offices are now open from 9 am to 4 pm. Information and the E-Service for ﬁling applications for dispute resolution are
“always available on our website at www.rto.gov.bc.ca

From: 5.22

Sent: Sunday, October 30, 2011 1:56 PM ' . .
To: MEM OHCS Residential Tenancy Office MEM:EX

Subject: THE Director Victoria Branch

To the Director RTB,
Dear Sir, May i suggest that you are responsible for the "MOST RIDICULOUS AND FALSE" Documents that I confinue to
receive from your Office.

Congclusion: 1) You ate unaware
2)You are INCOMPETENT
3) You are CORRUPT and EVIL

DECISION:

Regardless, if it is either #1, #2, #3, or "ALL OF THE ABOVE" YOU are LEGALLY responsible and to ME, and YOU
will be CHARGED for your BAD SERVICE.

As your Office continues to HARASS me with bullshit, [ caution-you that your egregious and fradulent actions are to be
properly dealt with,

s.22
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DIRECTOR
RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH

October 6, 2011

Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Director, Residential Tenancy Branch

400~ 5021 Kingsway

Burnaby, BC V5H 4A5

[t i 2 L e bttt g Ao

Attention: Suzanne Bell / Administrative Penalty

In commumcatmg with another tenant of 5.22 ( landlords at
5.22 ), it became apparent there was a pattern of egregious

behaviour by them that should be addressed for carrection. | submit herein a

shortened, point form, of the extensive material 1 will refeence in the hearing

" ordered by the DRO on October 19th re flle # 776938,

{wasa s22  tenhant $.22

beginning May 1st, 2010 and we had a perfectly amenal:le relationship.
Unfortunately, the space was nhol availatile for May, 2011 and | negotiated a
lease with 822 for apartment 22 . jt should be nited that apartment
layouts are identical throughout this building so | had every expectation of as
comfortable a tenancy as in 2010. Unfortunately, this proved not to be the case.

The pattern of mis-representation began with my respons: to an online ad
placed by 822 . The apartment advertised was n:t available for the
period | required and another in the building was offered. No mention of a
higher rent was mentioned in 12 subsequent communicasions until after.| had
agreed to rent and then the written lease was offered at higher cost than the
advertised unit and with phone service omitted.

. Advertised furnishings promised were removed against my written instruction
prior to occupancy and no invenlory was handed over wi'h the keys. The
apartment had been damaged by flooding and this was nit communicated untif
rent cheques were provided and keys wera turned over ftir occupancy.

Services contracted for by paying additional rent were no: provided. Even
though | submitted written confirration of the landiord’s agreement to provide a
specialty cable package at my pre-paid cost as well as pone features, again
at my pre-paid cost, the landlord attemptad in both instanres to charge me
additional fees. This created an extremely hostile environ nent where | was

informed in person by s22 that he: never reads emails and would not
allow me to speak to the point of lhe emails.

When | requested the TV specifically promised by s22 a4 being in the
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la/er/2011 11:47 5.22 s.22

apartment and provided her with a copy of her detailed des:siption of it, my
email and phone requests were ignored. On the single occasion | had personal
access to s22 (my apartment May 13th) ! attempted to ha ngl her a duplicate

file of the emails | had handed earlier to .22 . On seeing this
attempt, s22 then pulied her physically from my apartment and told her
not to talk to me, -

$.22 might respond more appiropriately  s-22

s22 ' and on May 18th attempted 1o mediate by speaking t> both s22 and

s22 in person in apartment s22 which they were renovaling. They made it
clear that the TV would not be provided and invited me to lzave if | was
unsatisfied. When this was relayed to me | immediately wrte to accept their
offer, emailed it and printed a copy. The printed statermnent could not be given in
hand as there was no response to me at the door and the rnail slot had been
sealed shut. | was forced to tape my acceptance to their coor.

$.22 made no attempt to redress my grievance or dissuade me from
acting on their invitation to leave after receiving my notice and | subsequently
vacated s22:on March 25, 2011,

As further l'ndication of usual duplicity, | note here that 5.22 called s22

5.22 , and said he wanted to setile this and would return
my post dated cheques if he had the correct address. Of sourse, the actual
purpose was only to serve the notice of dispute. '

| believe a similar disregard of written uridertakings and an intentional, repeated
pattern of intimidation which created an intolerably hostilz environment can be
found in other tenants’ experience wnh ﬂ’lu s22  and needs to be

addressed.
- Tnvite you to reference the evidence subrnitted by myself, 5.22
and the sworn statement of s22. filed to the FTB office in Burnaby

on October 3, 2011 re File #776038,

s.22
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ciss |\ Community Legal Assistance Society

praviding specialized legal assistance to promote socidl justice since 1971

COMMUNITY LAW PROGRAM
Plaasg direct your raply to: David Mjossop,sQ.C.
Jess Hadle : ames Sayre
adley@ctashe.net . ECEIVE Erian Higgins
‘ Diane Nielsen
Our File No, 2350 ‘ Frances Kelly
' UCT f 5 20“ ~ Alison Ward
September 28, 2011 &) Aleem Bharmal

: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR . an Solset]
; RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH Rose Chin
Via Mail : Lindsay Waddell
s Bell N oin Loes
UZanne ce _ ’ evin Love
Residential Tenancy Branch . K::;tt nil?::
R ra

Suite 101, 3350 Douglas Street | Devym Cousioesn

Vicloria, VBZ 3L
Dear Ms. Bell:

Re: Residential Tenancy Branch decision-making

In our letter dated June 6, 2011 we said we would review current Branch decisions again in a few
months to see if the training program you mentioned has made any difference.

In the course of our law practice we have not noticed ény improvement in Branch decisions, but we
were hoping to do a comprehensive review of recent decisions posted by the Branch, to get a sense
of the bigger picture.

However, | reviewed the Branch website earlier this week, and as far as [ can see the most recent
posted decisions still date from April 2011, No decisions post-dating the training program you referred
to in your letter seem to have been posted.

Could you please advise me when we can expect more current decisions to be posted?
.-Yours fruly,

COMMUNITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE SOCIETY

Per:

Jesste K. Hadley,
Barrister & Solicitor
JH/ws

cc. Kendra Miine

Suite 300 - | 140 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC VéE 4Gl
Phone: (604) 685-3425 Toll Free: 1-888-685-6222 Fax: (604) 685-7611

Websita: www.clasbe.net
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pson, Shel!e! B MEM:EX

' Beli, Suzanne N MEM:EX
Thursday, October 6, 2011 1:41 PM

/«.11."’/ Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX
Ce: May, Cheryl MEM:EX
Subject: - Fw. Residential Tenancy Branch Decision- mak:ng

Attachments: Letter to R Coleman Oct 4 11.pdf

Pls Ciiff and ask if CU wahts a reply from the MO or us - thx.

From: Wendy [mailto:wendy@clashe.net]

" Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 10:56 AM
To: Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX

Cc: Jess Hadley <jhadley@clasbe.net>
Subject: Residential Tenancy Branch Declsion-making

Dear Ms. Bell,

Please find attached a cbpy of a letler we have sent to Rich Coleman, Minister of Housing, regarding the decision-

making of the Residential Tenancy Branch.
Kind regards

Wendy Stewart

Community Legal Assistance Soclety
#300 1140 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BC VBE 4Gl

tel: 604-685-3425

fax: 604-685-7611
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:@ms | Community Legal Assistance Society

. providing specialized legal assistance to promote social justice since 197}

COMMUNITY LAW PROGRAM C
Plaasa direct your reply to: ' David Mos=op, Q.C.
Jess Hadley ' ' - james Sayre
inadley@clagbo.net - .. Brian Higgins
’ ) Diane Nielsen
Our Flle No, 2350 . Frances Kelly
’ ] Allson Ward
October 4, 2011 : Alsam Bhasmal
Dan Solseth
. Rosa Chin
Via Malf ' . ' . Undsay Waddell
. ' o Jessle Hadlay
Rich Coleman ‘ © Vanessa Emery
Minister Responsible for Housing Kevin Love -
PO Box 9060 Stn Prov Govt - o etk
Victoria BCVBWGOEZ = Devyn Cousineau
Dear Minister Coleman:

Re: Residential Tenancy Branch decision-making

~ Thank you for your letter dated Septémber 20, 2011, It was éood of you to review the letter | wrote fo
my MLA, Dr. Margaret MacDIarm:d about the poor quality of decision-making at the Res:dentlai
Tenancy Branch,

With respect, though, it appears from your letter that [ did not effectively communicate my concemns to
you. Letme beclear:

» Decision-making at the Branch has been consmtently poor for the past several years. My
colleagues and | see this In our law practice week in, week out. We hear consistent reports of this
from a'wide network of legal advocates that we work with across BC

s " Thereis no Indxcation that the Branch Is taking adequate steps to address the quality of
decision-making. You say the Branch has a commitment to “hold its decislon-making and writing
to a high standard,” and you refer to “steps being taken to improve these decisions.” In fact,
however, the Branch's declsions have remalned poor right up fo the most recent declsions that are
posted on the Branch's website. it is also a concern to me that the Branch seems to have stopped
posting new decisions on its website as of June 16, 2011.

+ The relatively small number of decisions that have been quashed on judicial review cannot
" reasonably be interpreted as an indicator that the remainder of the Branch’s decisions are -
of a “high standard.” As | am sure you can appreciate, the cost of retaining counsel to do a

typical one-day judiciai review Is well over $5000.00, which means that it is almost always
economically unfeasible for landiords and tenants to seek judicial review when they have

a problematic tenancy decision. With respect, it would be much more informative to consider the
“extremely high proportion of judicial reviews that lead to Branch decisions being set aside (67%).

.« Poor decision-making is compromising public confldence in the justice system.

Suite 300 - | 140 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 4Gl
Phone: (604) 685-3425-  Toll Free: |-888-685-6222 Fax: (604) 685-7611 Website: wwwi.clasbe.net
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Page 2

Minister Coleman, | am passionate about the need for adequate decision-making at the Residential.
Ténancy Branch. The Branch s not just a clearing-house for large numbers of minor disputes. it
deals with a wide rangs of important and complex [egal issues, and it has the authority to make orders
that have a major impact on people's lives, such as monetary orders worth up to $25,000, and
orders of possession that evict tenants from their homes In as little as 48 hours. These are not
decisions that should be made lightly.

In my five years practicing in this area, | have seen the negative impact that poor decision-making has
on [andiords and tenants. Even worse, | have seen the negative Impact it has on public confidence in
the Justice system. Having seen no discernible improvement in the Branch’s declsion-making quality
over a five-year period, | am committed to bringing this issue to your attention, and | would liketo
persuade you to take a real interest in ensuring that it is addressed.

1 am hoping you will agree to meet with me in person so that | can explain my concerns to you and
have a constructive discussion about how the situation can be improved. For example, here are some
things [ suggest would help:

More training for DROs;

Better training for DROs; . _
More reasonable timelines for DROs to hold hearings and write decisions;
Better systems (e.9. checklists) to assist with proper decision-writing; and

A regular, effective process for auditing declsion-making quality.

| ook forward to hearing from you soon about a meéting.
Yours truly,

COMMUNITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE SOCIETY
Per:

Jessie K Hadley
Barrister & Solicitor
JH/ws

cc  Dr. Margarst MacDiarmid, MLA - Vancouver Fairview
Shane Simpson, MLA - Vancouver-Hastings
Suzanne Bell, Residential Tenancy Branch
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Ms. 1. Yuen

Dispute Resolution Offlicer
Residentlal Tenancy Branch
¢/o0 101 - 3350 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC VBZ 311

Director, Residential Tenancy Branch
P.O. Box 9844 Stn Prov Govt

Victoria BC

VBWIT2

. _ i
Re: Mishandling of file numbers 245555 and 775508
Further to “clarification” of August 26

Ms; Yuen,

Thank you for your-letter of August 26 in response to my request for clarification of your August 15
decision regarding file numbers 245555 and 775508. | feel compelied to write you again because your
. clariflcation is dissatisfying. | had actually expected a response to my request from the Director and if
any further communication is forthcoming on this matter | expect that still.

~ Your declision in this case-was wrong and my intent in pursuing this matter is three-fold:

1) To show you that you have in fact been taken in by a maliclous and devious tenant,

2) To let you know that you should examine only actual evidence and facts in your decislon-
making, and

3} To show you how you should have known you were being deceived,

| understand that judicial review is my only remaining fegal recourse, which is another matter; it is
unconscionable that there is no substantive appeal process within the RTB. Your branch appears to be
entirely unaccountable as is demonstrated by the fact that your “clarification’ letter has no return
contact information (such as a mailing address) or even your full name.

Additionally there is the ancillary matter of the two decisions made on the call. The first was made
within seconds — to end the tenancy. That decision was eminently severable from the monetary order. |
asked at the time that you fax a possession order in my favour to the Service BC office In s.22 S0
that | could serve the tenants on the afternoon of August 11. You failed to even accommodate this
reasonable request. Subsequently, Saturday August 13, the fire department was calied to my house for a
-gas leak in the camper the tenants were ‘living’ in, endangering my house. That same evening several
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neighbours called the police to report the tenants drunk, belligerent and threatening. The 6 attending
RCMP cars at the time could have removed them by force If they had been served the possession order
48 hours prior as | suggested, serving me and the neighbours of the property well, °

Even if the emergency events hadn’t happened, your lack of action on the possession order allowed
these people to stay on my property an additional 15 days, for free, and with no consequences for
whatever they may have done to my house (they had for instance torn apart walls looking for non-'
existent mold, at a cost to us of more than $1000 overall again with no recourse). You must appreciate
that this is untenable. When _ s.22 were finally abie to enter the home, it was a disaster and we
spent more than 2 weeks cleaning their fiith and re pairing their intentional damage. Some of which |
“identified In evidence and on the phone and some of which occurred after the cali. '

Now, to the core of the matter at hand. As shown, the mold in question was literally a 2 foot by 3 foot

patch of common bread mold almost entirely on @ bamboo mat brought from 5.22 and

placed by the tenant in a back room which was subsequently not heated through the winter, You saw no

evidence otherwise because there is none. To deem that an entire house is unliveable because of that is

an overreaction on a massive scale. There was never ever any evidence that the house was unsafe, nor

that structural repairs were necessary ifa house is unsafe, a home inspector will say precisely that. Can
. you point to where in either report that Is indicated?.

Howaever, you mention that ‘the tenant did not feel it was safe’. So what? How does what s 22 feels
“matter? s.22 can ‘feel whatevers 22 likes; it's not my concern nor should it be yours. If you are going to
- cost.me thousands of dollars you had better be able to tell me precisely why, and you were presented

with no evidence at all that the house was ever unsafe yet arbitrarily decided it was — that is blas,

s.22

.22 Utter bunk from a lunatic, and you bought it with my
money.

Second, again, neither of those [etters has anything whatever to do with my house. The tenant went in
to a walk-in clinic and complained until a sympathetic doctor wrote a letter using s-22 words {as |-
mentioned an the call | did speak with the doctor}. So what? The docior was nota botanist (lam}andis
therefore unqualified to identify dangerous mold even If he had ever been to my house, which he had
not! Did he diagnose a mold related illness in the tenant? is there evidence of anything, ever, being
physically wrong withs 22 or anyone in the house? Again this relles entirely on the tenant’s testimony
and therefore again shows me your bias in this matter. ~

Additionally if the house was unliveable, 'WQu!d I not be liable to provide alternate accommodations?
Why was | not? This dichotomy makes your decislon nonsensical and again | believe it is crafted entirely
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to ensure a zero halance for some perception of efficiency on your part. Would there not also need to
be some evidence that the alternate accommodation was at least moderately ‘safer’ than the rental
unit? Does it surprise you to hear that 2 days after the conference call the camper the tenants were
living in had a gas leak which almost set my house on fire and could have killed both tenants, the baby,
and the grandmother {(who had been there for more than 2 months without our permission at that time
' -- again no consequences)? Furthermare where is the air quality sample from the camper showing that it
was not moldy? it was in fact very moldy as old decrepit campers are likely to be - far worse than the
house at any time,

Also If the house was of no value to the tenants in july and August, why were they there? They had no
jobs, no rent to pay, and an RV —they could have gone anywhere but chose to stay on my property
specifically because they WERE using it. That should have been self-evident to an unbiased competent
-investigator even if | hadn't raised it on the call — bias again.

~ What happened here was that a vindictive and mentally unstable person simply decided to stop paying
rent, and there were absolutely no consequences for it except to me, and those consequences were in
the many thousands of doltars. Furthermore | believe that if you had been unbiased and competent in

_ handling it you would have seen this.

Your 9-page decision does say that mold should not grow in a house that is being lived in normally. This
at least is correct, and is why nelther in the three years my family iived in the house nor in the years
since has there ever been a problem with motd there except with this tenant. Again, { mentioned this on
the call and there is no evidence otherwise because there is no ‘otherwise’,

To further inform yourself of how completely you were deceived, 1 suggest you speak to both the home

inspector, $.22 - about the mold itse!f and Constable
Yvonne Dibblee of the $.22 ‘RCMP detachment about the marijuana which is at least a likely
cause of the mold in the first place (Yvonne.Dibblee@rcmp-grc.ge.ca; s.17 h

And yes, | still believe that you did handle this case incompetently because of bias in favour of the
tenant and it has been entirely to my cost. You may be aware that | have asked the Office of the

_ Ombudsperson to examine this case. | expect a much more fulsome report from them which does not
preclude a response directly from your Director.

s.22

ce — Office of the Ombudsperson for BC
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Arbitration Dispute Resolution

File # 770140

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Tenants $.22 RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH
Unit # s22

I would like to make a formal complaint against Arbitrator J. Hendrick & try
to under stand the thinking & process of an arbitrator who has clearly taken -
sides of a tenant that really do not care of other peoples property ,& let

them move on to only think that every thing is okay ..

On Sept.8"/11,, the three parties had the dispute phone conference , From
the start of conversation to the end,, it was clear to myself & my Agent that
the arbitrator was leaning towards the tenant & going no were ..

“All T want is fairness and some consideration of damage caused to my

property & my cost .

1* Vacating notice from tenant ,,Was only two weeks notice , May 15%/11
and s22 moved out on May31*/11,, Ilandlord received a phone call on
May 15%/11 from tenant 2> asking me if <22 could move in 522 sister &
dog .

1 respondent ,, Sister maybe,, But dog no .(AS 1 have ano pet ruling )
That is when s22 said, I will move, I have a witness to that phone call,&
conversation ,,I received the written notice to vacate on May 18'/11 Dated
May 5%/11 & I was never served. Both of which are lies .. In arbitration
discussion we talk at length over this issue and this was never mention in
Dispute Resolution letter.

~ J. Hendrick did say to 22 , you should known that its 1* of month to 1% of

next month.. Response ( I didn’t know that ) 22 knew very well .end of
discussion .. In retrospect I only got two weeks notice to vacate ..
I landlord got nothing from this lack of Judgement ...

2nd

- Carpets

This is a four bed room spit level,, Hallway,,lS stairs in all .. New High end
Carpet in living room when tenants moved in ,9 years ago .Tenants claimed -
that that two carpets ,living room , one bedroom & stairs were cleaned five
months prior, ( not four months as arbitrator stated) what about the rest of
carpet . Still in all, front room & stairs were very dirty.. Clear photos of
before & afier.. It is not an arbitrator position to say a9 to 10 year old -

~carpet is worn down .A good quality carpet do last & this is.. I got nothing
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in resolﬁtion, there is something very wrong here ..I only wanted $350.00
To cover a bit of my cost .now this is turning ugly.

3rd
STOVE

This family did a lot of oven cookmg and there was thick black burnt
grease mainly in the oven , the oven door had to be strip to clean between
the three door glass. Photos are clear of what I found . This family plug the
sewer line twice while living there with grease, yes cooking grease ,,
This caused me hardship & expense ‘From the Dispute meetmg I got
nothing ..

4lh

Front Door Frame

How dare the arbitrator,, And not even mcntlon in Dlspute Res

We cover that topic over the phone conversation very careful & have clear
photos of broke frame, what more do we need . There was clearly anger
problems in that family, heard it all from neighbours, & children before s22
bolted ..Yet I got nothing from meeting.,

Sth

Bedroom # 3 downstairs... :

Three holes in wall, ( not 2 as mention from arbltrator) One punched in, one
lower that was kicked in, &another one cut with saw. Photos for all three..

I got $100.00 for damage 8ft / 12ft wall .. That did not even pay for material
Arbitrator Hendrick minimize on important issues , And I do not believe

that is the roll an arbitrator should be playing. I tried to do affordable

housing & now I am discourage . 522 was still at $850.00 per month , And

. -did not appreciate that at all.. Its no wonder rents are so high .

My cost to renovate # <22 After s22 moved out..

1. ProClean June 6"™/11 #s22 Carpet cleaning four bedrooms, Living
room, hallway & thirteen stairs $301.60

2. PD labour to 522 for helping renovate 422 56 hours
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$1,160.00

3. Stove oven & oven door cleaning, repair light switch &
Oven light .,,,,, 10 hours labour .. Ihad to strip oven door
So I could clean the three plated glass . $200.00

4, Front door frame repaired , plus material - $125.00

5. Bedroom # three,, tore & re 8ft/ 12ft wall & paint  $360.00
~ Ireceived 100.00 for that job ,, that did not even pay
for the material ..

6.. One months rent that I lost for the month of June /1 lA $ 850.00

- Total to renovate 4 =22 $2,996.60°

And this is not including my time of 56 hours of hard & intense
Labour of thankless work .. .

s.22

s.22
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Ministry of Housing end social Development
Hesedentlal Tenancy Branch
Or Whomever Else This May Concern

4in Open Lebter re File no 762348 - EXECUTIVE DIREGTOR
_ _ , RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANGCH

Abtn Suzanne N. B ell Exscubtlve Director R.T.B.
I received the lebber! signed by a 8.W. Bell dated Aug 15/11%

but was disappointed with its contents, In i1t was g thank you for

wy letbter of July 17/11 with further qussticns vut of the many,

not one was answered.,

3¢ in faet what I noticsd was scripted rhetoric and a fiotionalized
question with an enswer ageln designed to jam the cognative process,
probably hoping I would just skim guoted figures and presume my real
question was answered, THWART 22?7

My actual profound gqueation specifically asks what is the ratie

of tenant/landlord resolution, this may be reviewed on my page one,
third sentence., Mmphasizing, is the related guestion found on

my page Lour, second senvence asklng what is the actual ratio of
success for tenants??? And what 1s the actual ratio of complicity -

for lendlevds??? End quote, This is not e complicated question that
remains unanswered among the manyt Why? t .
Further on this topile I would now esk at this time, just how meny of
the 8753 tenants displaced in 2010 wers sble zble to relate their case
in your factional supreme court of B.C.?7? And &gain what is the ratlo
of their succesa??? How many have bescoms homelsss???

I have a feeling this number of success is less than 1% as the stench

of evil seems to be permeating this entire boondoggls,

As an innocent person I have suffersd personally and the financia}
loss is tremendous where my hopes of recovering health/finances hinges
on a party feacbion and cchorbs thet were all instrumental in this .
prejudiced deseriminitory unjustifieble jack-boot eviction and
gauntlet. This is not OK and smacks of a whole new definition of
organized orime, : )

I plan to compile my financial losses inbvo statement form that will
show a thres percent interest rate compounding monthly commencing

the day I was jack-booted from my home of a quarter century.

This stabement will be addressed to those® directly responglble,

whom must be held accountable, hamely the ministry of housing and
soelal development, Residential Tenaney Branch. ‘ .

Tt would be morally and ethically wrong to not Tinally deal with this

properly., - -

I am awaiting your reply and plesage do not insult me or my intelligence
again, Thank you,

‘ Sincgreiy

s.22 . /

PR
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/ Oct 12 2011 11:13AM  Jenny Kwan, MLA No. 0026 P 1

.

#1070 - 1641 Commercial Drive,
Vancouver, BC, V5L 3Y3. . . B
Phone: 604-775-0790 - Jenny Kwan, M
Fax: 604-775-0881

jenny.kwan.mla@leg.bc.ca

www.jennvkwan.ca

Vancouver-iit. Pleasan

DECEIVE |
GCTHZQU /1714’57

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH

ot Susan Bell ) Froms Jason Blackman,

Executive Director Constituency Assistant
Residential Tenancy Branch

Fax:  250-358-9377 Pages: 2, including cover

Phonet . Date: October 12, 2011
Re:  Letterfrom 5.22

‘O Urgent ‘O ForReview O Fleaéa Comment [ Please Réply O Plpase Recyele .
Please see attached letter from constituent §.22 , We request that you respond to

$.22 directly at the address indicated on the letter,

Thls fax {Including any attachrhents} may be privileged and/or confidential, and the sender does not waive any
related rights and obligatiohs, Any distribution, use, or copying of this fax or the information It contains {including
any attachments) by other than the Intended recipfent is strictly prohibited. If you recelved this fax In error, please
advise me (by return fax or otherwise} immediately.
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Oct. 12 2011 11:13AM  Jenny Kvan, MLA | No. 0026 P 2

s.22

Susan Bell

Executive Director, Residential Tenancy Branch
PO Box 9844 8tn Prov Govt

Victoria, BC VBW 972

Transmitted via fax 250-356-9377

October 12, 2011
Dear Ms, Bell:

1 am writing you today in regards to a complaint Resldential Tenancy hearing that { had on September
14, 2011 (file}#775615). | have attached a copy of the decislon for your reference,

I have concerns about the way my hearing was conducted by the arbitrator. The way in which this
hearing was conductad was Inconsistent with a previous hearing that | have been through and ) would
like to request clarification on the following points regarding the hearing process:

1) What is the standard of proof for evidence submitted at a hearing?

2) Ara arbltrators obligated to follow the four Items In the “test for damages’ as outlined In the decision
by arbitrator J. Yuen on September 22, 2009 and January 11, 20107 {see attached dispute resolutlon
file#241181)

3) What Is the nermal timeline for issuing a decislon following a hearlng? Is it common practice for .
adjudicators to spend additional time after the hearing to consider the evidence and merits of a case?

4) Are dispute resolut{on hearings recorded? Is it possible for an applicant to get a transcript or
recording of the hearing?

| would greatly appreciate a response to these questions at your earliest convenience.

A,

Sincerely,

s.22
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“0ch 1% 2011 M:2TAM Jenny Kwan, MLA N 0027 P

#1070 - 1641 Commercial Drive,
Vancouver, BC, V5L 3Y3.
Phone: 604-775-0790

Fax: 804-775-0881
ienny.kwan.mla@leg.bc.ca

www jennykwan.ca

Tox Susan Bel From: -Jason Blackman,

Executive Director ' Constituency Assistant
Residential Tenancy Branch

Fax:  250-358-9377 , Pages: 13, including cover

Phoney . Date! October 12, 2011

Ret - Attachments <00

DO Urgent Ll ForRevlew [ Please Comment [1Please Reply [lPlease Recycle

~ Please append the attached documents to fax that was sent earlier this morning-on behalf of
constituent $.22

This fax (Including any attachments) may be privileged and/or confidential, and the sender does not waive any
related rights and obligations. Any distribution, use, or copying of this fax or the information it contains (including
any attachments) by other than the Intended recipient Is strictly prohibited. 1f you recelved this fax in error, please
advise me (by return fax or otherwlse} immediately,
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o Oct 2 2011 11: 1AM Jenny Kwan, MLA

No. 0027 P 2
( : ( . ‘

—
LI iy

#y
~

Dispute Resolution Services

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
The Best Plzce on Tanth

" Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

File No: 775616

In'the matter of the Residential Tenancy Act, SBC 2002, ¢, 78., as amended

Between )
$.22 ‘Tenant
' Applicant
And '
PETER ROBINSON, Landlord
‘ Respondent
Regérding a rental unlt at: 5.22 7th Avenue W., Vancouver, BC -

_Attending: '

For the Landlord:  Peter Robinson, Landlord , ‘
o 5.22 , Witness ‘ . o

" For the Tenant: - 522 Tenant

&)

0211_00 e
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Oct, 12, 2011 11:21AM  Jenny Kvan, MLA No. 0027 P 3 e

-

‘. : - _ .
Dispute Resolution Services . FPage:1
BRITISH | Residentia[Ténancy Branch |
'%i?jﬁi‘f f,&:,&, Office of Housing and Construction Standards

| DECISION
Disglite Codes MNDC "

Introduction

This matter dealt with an application by the Tenant for compensation for damage oF loss
under the Act or tenancy agreement.

Issuels) to bgg_ec'!ded

1. Isthe Tenant entltled to compensation and if so, how much?

Background and Evidenc

This tenancy started on April 1, 2011 and ended on June 21, 2011 when the Tenant
movead out. Rent was $325 00 per month payable in advance on the 1° of each month.
-. The rental unit Is a room in a bparding house, The Tenant has the shared use of a
kitchen and bathroom facliities with other tenants .

The Tenant said that when s22 responded to the Landlords adVertisement s23 was

advised by the Landlord that it was a quiet building. The Tenant also said that whens22

yiewad the rentaf property with the Landlord, the Landlord fold s22 that the tenants were

TN -+ wisstly older, quiet tenants but that there had been some previous nolise issues with the
kI C te afit In-suite- s22 'which he believed had been resolved. The Tenant sald the.
RPN .Lahdlord. diff not'advise <22 that there were other tenants in the rental property with
iy ‘-‘,"‘ 5.22 'The Tenant claimed that
‘shartt
heh

er: S22§moved in, hqwever, s.22 was constanﬂy disturbed by hoises ma b
teﬁgnts as follaWS B y de by

'\ i

; The'tenapt ”swta s22 played hls stereo loud late at night

, ;{enant i sulte =22 walked. around fate at night chanting and slamming the

alfteom, door répeatedly. - This tenant also threv. gar
= '_ whlch dIsturbed the Tehant's sleep; : serbage domstats, &l of

B Tt T P - R LR

S Tha tena"t In suite =22 banged on the floor and s

. pOke loudly to the tenants
: “l;fmg on the floor below him. When the Tenant complained agom this tenant,

; Is tenglnt stal_'ted harassing the Tepant by putting notes under s22 door and

ooking ins2> window whens 22 came and went from the rental property;
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e The tenant in suite s22 had 522 fiving with him contrary to the
Landlord’s policy. This tenant's  s22  let in strangers. This tenant and s22
s22  gotinto loud arguments. This tenant also made noise when s.22 brought

bags of cans into the building to sort late at night.

e The shared kitchen facilities are next door to the rental unit and other tenants
using it late at night make noise and let other, unauthorized individuals into the
building who have set off the fire alarm. '

The Tenant said =22 brought many of 522 complaints to the attention of the Landlord and
the resident building manager but nothing was done. After some time, the Tenant said
s.22 found it difficult to contact the Landlord and believed he was trying to avoid the
Tenant because he did not want to deal with the Tenant's complaints. The Tenant said
the occupant of suite : 22 had $.22

5.22 . The Tenant said s22 could no longer take the noise s0s22
decided to move out that day although s22 would be “homeless.” The Tenant admitted
that s22 and has recently found a residence.

The Tenant argued that the Landlord failed to take reasonable steps to screen potential
tenants and failed to take adequate steps to address k22 complaints about the noise.
The Tenant also argued that the Landlord misled s22 about the building being quiet and
claimed that the building manager told s22 that before s-22 moved in the noise had been
much worse (which the building manager denied). The Tenant further argued that the
previous occupant of the rental unit moved to another, quieter suite in the building as a
result of the noise but that the Landlord had withheld this information from s.22

The Landlord denied that there was an unreasonable amount of noise in the rental
property and argued instead that the Tenant's complaints during =22 tenancy were
“‘incessant, rambling and unsubstantiated,” - The Landlord claimed that he responded to
the Tenant's complaints and took action on those that are legitimate but the Tenant was
unreasonable in making demands that he evict others for allegedly making noise. [n
_particular, the Landlord responded to the Tenant’s allegations as follows:

¢ The Landlord claimed he received only 3 noise complaints about the tenant in
suite : s22 in June of 2011 and told s22 that he would end s22 tenancy if there
were any further noise disturbances. The Landlord said there were no further
noise disturbances from this tenant after that date;

e The Landlord also said that he spoke With the tenant .in suife s22 about the
noise s22 was making (talking loudly to other tenants) ands22 stopped (which the
tenant denied);

e The Landlord admitted that the tenant in suite 5.22
5.22 and that he was not prepared to restrict the
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tenant's human rights. The Landlord claimed however, that he was seeking to
end this fenant’s tenancy for other reasons.

e The Landlord denied that the tenant in suite s22 had another person living with
s22 and claimed that s22 was merely a guest. The Landlord denied that this
tenant's  s22  let strangers into the building. The Landlord said he advised
this tenant not to sort his cans in the building because it was disturbing the
Tenant and now s22 does this outside.

o The La‘ndiord‘ also said that in response to the Tenant's complainf about noise
coming from the shared kitchen, he posted a notice advising other tenants not to
use that facility between 10:30 p.m. and 8:00 a.m.

The Landlord argued that aside from the 3 complaints about the noise from the tenant in
s22 , he has received no noise complaints from any other of his tenants. In support
the Landlord provided written statements from each of the other tenants of the rental
property that stated "Other than the odd isolated incident at [the rental property address]
I do not find the noise leve! or disturbances to be overly excessive.” The Landlord said
that the tenant of the suite on the other side of the kitchen s22 has resided there for
14 years and has made no hoise complaints about the kitchen. The Landlord said there
are other tenants who reside on the same floor as the tenant who have lived there from
anywhere between 3 years and 30 years. The Landlord denied that the previous tenant
of the rental unit left because of noise and claimed instead that he moved to 22
$.22 In essence, the Landlord argued that any incidences were
isolated, infrequent and to be expected in a rooming house.

The Landlord’s witness, s.22 said that =22 also resides in
the rental property (although on a different floor than the Tenant) and claimed thats.22
did not get many complaints from other tenants and did not experience a lot of noise
s22 other than the “usual stuff' such as street people pushing carts down the back
alley, VGH helicopters flying overhead and emergency vehicles driving by. s22 , said
s22 could recall only the following incidences during the tenancy period: :

e The tenant of s22 playing loud music in June 2011;

¢ One occasion whenthe s22 ofthetenantin s22 locked s22 out and
s22 banged on the door and shouted,;

e One occasion when the fire alarm went off.

s22 agreed that the Tenant left s22 many, many notes with complaints buf s22
corroborated the Landlord's evidence that these complaints were deait with by  s22
or the Landlord. '

The Landlord also argued that the Tenant was not rendered homeless by him but

instead moved out without giving him any notice (or warning thats22 would move out if
the noise complaints were not dealt with) which the Tenant admiited,
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Analysis

Section 28 of the Act says that “a tenant is entitled to quiet enjoyment including but not
limited to the right to reasonable privacy, freedom from unreasonable disturbance,
exclusive possession of the rental unit subject only to the Landlord’s right to enter the
rental unit in accordance with s. 29 of the Act and use of common areas for reasonable
and lawful purposes, free from significant interference.”

RTB Guideline #16 — Claims in Damages describes “aggravated damages (in part) as
follows at p. 3;

"These damages are an award, or an augmentation of an award, of compensatory
damages for non-pecuniary losses. {intangible losses for physical inconvenience and
discomfort, pain and suffering, grief, humiliation, loss of amenities, mental distress,
etc.) Aggravated damages are designed to compensate the person wronged for
aggravation to the injury caused by the wrongdoers willful or reckless indifferent
behavior, They are measured by the wronged person’s suffering.”

The Tenant sought compensation of $150.00 per month for each of the 3 months that
s.22 claimed s22 right to quiet enjoyment was breached due to noise disturbances. The
Tenant also sought aggravated damages becauses22 claimed that the Landlord misled
22| about the rental property being quiet and becauses22 was forced {o leave the rental
property because the Landlord would not deal with s22 complaints about the noise.

~In this matter, the Tenant has the burden of proof and must show {on a balance of
probabilities) that .22 right to quiet enjoyment was breached and that the Landlord acted
willfully or recklessly or indifferent to s22 suffering. This means that if the Tenant’s
evidence is contradicted by the Landlord, the Tenant will need to provide additional,
corroborating evidence to satisfy the burden of proof. The Landiord argued that many
of the Tenant's claims were generalizations and lacking specific dates or defails and
unsupported by any corroborating evidence. Having reviewed all of the evidence, | also
find that this is the case. < '

For example, the Tenant claimed that the resident of suite s22 constantly made noise
throughout s22 tenancy but then gave evidence that this person had been away for a
period of time in June. The Tenant also claimed that the Landlord did nothing about s 22
noise complaints but later admitted that the Landlord did speak to the tenant in s22
about the noise but gave s22 an invalid notice to end tenancy. The Tenant further
claimed that the Landlord did nothing about the noise in the kitchen but then admitted
he had posted a notice in the kitchen restricting its use in the late evening hours and
that the building manager made rounds to ensure the outside access door to the kiichen
was closed.

Furthermore, the Tenant provided one written statement from another tenant in suite
s22 who claimed that there was an ongoing problem with the tenant in suite s22 and
with the tenant in s22 chanting. However, the Landlord also provided a written
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statement from this same tenant who claimed thats 22 was not disturbed by noises. This
tenant did not attend the hearing fo be questioned on s22 statements and therefore |
cannot give either of s22 statements very much weight because they are inconsistent
and therefore unreliable.

Consequently, given the contradictory evidence of the Tenant and the Landlord (and his
witness) and in the absence of any additional or corroborating evidence from the Tenant
to resolve the contradiction, | find that there is insufficient evidence {o supports22 claim
and as a resuli, it is dismissed without leave to reapply.

Conclusion

The Tenant’s application is dismissed without leave to reapply. This decision is made
on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under
Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: September 14, 2011.
_ C. MANARIN
Residential Tenancy Branch
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Conclusion .

' i . leave to reapply. This decision | de
The Tenant's application is dismissed witho!! 2P Ision 1s made
on authority de}%%ated to me by the Direcfog of the Residential Tenancy Branch under
Section 8.1(1) of the Residentlal Tenancy A°" . '

C. MANARIN
Resldential Tenancy Branch

Dated: September 14, 2011.
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Applicant, The evidence furnished by the applicant must satisfy aaéﬁ cornponent
of the test below: '

e,

Test Fo; Damage and.Loss Claima 1 _ -

4. Proof that the damage or loss exlsts, .

2, Proof that this damege or loss happ'ened solely beoause of the écilons or
heglect of the Respondent in violation of the Act or agreement

3. Verification of the actual amount required o sompensate for tha claimed loss
or {o rectlfy the damage. :

. Proof that the elaimant followed seotlon 7(2) of the Aet by takmg steps to

mltlgate or minfmize the lass or damage :

The {enant s aliéging that the landiord dld not comply with Act by providing the
essential facilities, Section 32 (1) of the Act states that a landlord must provide
and malnfain resldentlal property !n a state of decoraﬂon and repalr that:

(a) comphas with the health, safety and housing standards required by law, and;
(b) having regard to the age, character and locatlon of the rental unlt, makes it
sultable for aceupation by a tenant, . |

‘Sectlon 27 of the Act also states that & !andlord is not allowed to ferminate or

restrict a service or facility If the servica or facllity is essentlal to the tenant's use

of the renfal unitas IVing’ accomr_'nod_ffon and I providing tha §8rvice of faelity g™~ =~ -
; & materlal term of the tenanoy agreement,

The fact that the tenant and the landiord had made an agreement that the unit
exciudad ahy accéss to kitchen facllittes does not function-to release the

landlord from its obligation under the sectlons 32 and 27 of the Act. In fact,
section & of the Act makes it cloar that landiords and tenants may hot avoid or
confract out of this Act or the regula‘ﬂqns and specificaily states that any attemp’i
to avold or contract out of the Act or the regulations Is of no effect,
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Applicant, The evidence furnished by the applicant must satlsfy each component
of the fest below:

Test For Da d Loss Claime . . o

. 1. Proofthat the damage or loss exists,

2. Proof that this damage or loss happenad solely becauss of the acttona or
negleot of the Respondent in viclafion of the Aot or agreemeént

3. Veriflcation of the actual amount required to compensate for the clalmed loss
or {o rectify the damage.

; Proof that the clalnant followed sectlon 7(2) of ihe Act by taking steps to |
. mittga{a or minimize the loss or damage

The tenant Is alleging that the landiord dld not comply with Act by providing the
sssentlal facilities. Section 32 (1) of the Act states that a landlord rust provide
and malntaln resldential property in a state of decorat!oh and repalr that:

() complies with the health, safety and housing standards required by law, and;
(b} having regard to the age, characler and location of thé rental unit, makes it
suitable for occupation by a tenant.

‘Section 27 of the Act also states that & landlord ls ot allowed to tefminate or
restrict a service or facility if {he service or facillty fs esgentlal to the tenant's use

of the rental unif as fiving accommodation and I providing the servica ot facllity s
a materlal term’ of the tenancy agreement,

The fact that the tenant and the landlord had made an agreement that tha unit
exXcluded any access fo Kitchen faclities does not functioh o releass the
landiord from its obligatlon under the sectlons 32 and 27 of the Act. In fact,
section § of the Act makes It clear that landiords and tenants may hot avold or
ocontract out of this Act or the regulations and spevifically states that any attempt
to avold or contract out of the Act or the regulations Is of no effect.
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Legistation i3 presumed to be accurate and well-drafted; it {s presumed that the legisiature doas not make siips of the pen, In
Commissioners for Speclal Purposes of the Income Tox v. Pemsel, Lord Halsbury wrote:

w | do not think it Is competent to any Cotirt to prbceed upon the assumption that the lenistature has made a mistake, Whatever tha real
fact may be, | think a Court of Law js hound to proceed apon the assumption that the leglslature Is an ideal person that does not make
mistakes.

5o, the next time a DRO admohishes you for tellmg him o her what is in the legistation and tells you (s)he knows what’s In the legislation,
ba sceptleall Learn wﬁatywr rights and obt!gatlons are and don’tmake the mistake of assuming the DRO knows what's in the legis\at!on
and Rules.

Andwhite i*m on. the topic of entering the property: if the landlord fs responsible for maintenance of the property, alandlord has a “right”
" todothis, However, this “rght” has to be welghed agalnst the tenant’s “right” to “reasonable privacy,” so the landlord needs to conslder
this “right” when deciding how often (s)he needs to be on the property.

Tenants who agree to allow the landlord to keep a frult or veggle garden on the propertyneed to consider this; Think of & property as a
bundle of straw, but instead of the bundle haing made up of straw, it s made of ¥rights.”” So, when a fandlord rents out the property to
you, {sjhe gives you some of the straw f.e. "rights,” but retains some of the straw “rights” for her/himself. The tenant whoagrees the
landlord can maintain a fruit or vegale gardeh on the property leaves more straw f.e. “rights," with the landlord, than a tenant who does
not agree to such a term. In other words, {f the tenant agrees to allow the landlotd to keep a frulk or veggle gardén on the property, then
they have reduced {but not eliminated} his/her “right” to privacy, Tenants need to think twice sbout entering Into 8 tenancy agregment
which allows the tandlord the “right” to keep a fruit or veggle garden on the property and eithsr have a schedule of times when the
landlord mey enter; or have & significantly redoced rent. Keep this In mind when next entering Into & tehancy agreement,

Comments [0}
EVIDENCE FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEEDINGS
April 23, 2010

Filed under: Jncategorized — admin & 5:58 pm

{ keep on hearing from landlords and tenants who are applicants for dlspute resolution proceedings that they have to give thefr evidence Lo
the respendent b days before the hearing, Wake upl This fs not what the Rules of Procedure states,

Rute 3.4 states:

To the extent p0551ble, the spplicant must file capies of all avallable documents, photographs, video or audio tape gvldence at the sang
time as the applieation ix filed.

Rule 3.5 states, In part:

Coples of any documents, photographs, video o sudio tape evidence that ars not availabla o ba filed with the applicatian, but which the
applicant intends to rely upon as evidence st the dispute resetution proceeding, must be receivad by the Residential Tenancy Branch and
must be served on the respondent as soon as pessibla, and at least [first and last days must be excluded] b days bafore the dispute
resolutlon proceeding as those days are defined fn the “Definitions” part of the Rules of Procedurs.

50, applicants, get your act together and to the extent possible Tile your evidence at the same time a5 the a pplicétim 1s filed, and evidence
that fs not avallable at that time the application is filed, serve ik *as soon & possible.”

The problem is that Informatlen Offfcars at the Residentfal Tenancy Branr:.h, and staff members who asslst landlords and tenants In their
organizations, are providing poor information and only telling their clients about the "5 day” requirement,

 believe this would quickly change (€ Dispute Re<olution Officers made use of Rule 17.4, it stafes:
A Dispute Resolution Offfeer may consider any breach of these Rules in determinfng payment o re-payment of the ﬂl!ng fee,
If Dispute Resotution Officers made better use of this Rule and, for example, ordered applicants who were successful in their application,

hear part of the cost of the dispute resolution Fee if they breached the Rulgs re serving the evidence, this may make applicant landiords
and tenants smarten up and comply with the Rules,

Comments (01
What Must | do to Prepare far Dispute Resofution?

March 26, 2010

of 11 o ,. Page40 8120711 4:47F
HOU-2011-00048




logchsOC 12. 20 11220 Jenny Kwan, MLA . ' titpy:/fwewrwreeo. 002 TancP.  11.cafblogipage/

Filed under: Disnute Resolution — admin @ 3:01 am

1.  The Honourable Mr Justlce Groves stated in June Rossv, Mrs. Simpson and Karen Knoté in thelr capacf!y s Dispute Resolution *
Officers under the Resldent?af Tenancy Act and Colene Gudeit, Landlord Date: 20080212, Docket: 5078505, Reglstry: Vancouver:

Cealing with the adequacy of Feasons, it 1s-not In my view sufficient for an adjudfcating offfeer 16 simply set out the criteria on which
they are to base their decision and then make their declsfon without goelng through any analysis, Raasons redquire any adjudleating

. offlear s sof out a tast thak hes to ba mat.. It requires an adjudicating offfcer Lo fInd soma facts, to then apply the facts egainst the
test that hes to be met, welgh {t and come to some conclusion. .. [Emphasis added.}

2. From this declsion we can see that there are 2 elements to a dispute resolutlon offlcer’s de¢fslon, They are:
() Thefacts. '
(2} The lsgal test.

3. Baaware thet while some Dispute Resolution Officars comply with the declsion of the Honoyrable M. Justice Groves, others do not,
The reason for non-compliance could be because the Dispute Reselution Officer is new and nd one has drawm i¢ to his or her attention, or it
may be that the Dispute Resolution Gfffcer has forgotten, Eithsr way, it won't hurt to faclude the quote set out in paragraph 1 above with
your svidence. If enough cltants do it, the message will eventually get through to sll Dispute Recolution Officers. Without out it; you take
the zhance the Dispute Resclution Officer witl not set oyt the tast and apply the facts to the test and you ars less ukely to understand the
Dispute Resolution Offfcer's decision, Be part of the scluticn, not part of the prableml

Does ¢he Dispute Resolution Officer have to comply with this declslon of the Honourable Mr. Justica Groves?

4,  Section 91 of the Residential TenamyAct states; ‘
Except as modified o varied under this Act, the common law respectlng lahdlords and tenants applies in British Columbla, i .
What is the common faw?

5.  The common law is law developed by judges through decls[ons of the court.

But daesn’t Section 44 of the Residential Tenancy Act say h‘lat a Disptite Reselution Offfcer must make sach decmon on the msrits of
the casel

6. Section 64 of the Act states:

"

(2) ‘The director must make-each dectsion or order on the merlts of the case as disclosed by the evidence admitted and fs not bound
Lo Tollow other declstons under this Part [Part 5 - Resolving Disputes]

What dogs it nvaan when It says “other decislons thder efls Pare"?

7. The “part” referred to in Section 64 of the Act deals with resolving disputes In dispute resolution proceedings under the Residentlal
Tenancy Act. Note, it does not say that a Dispute Resolution Offfcar Is not bound to follow decisions of the Court.

B. It states in Sullivan and Driedger on the Construction of Statutes, 4th ed., (Butterworths, Toronto) 2002, at p.18é:

An Implied exclusion argument lies whenever thera is reason to believe that if the leglslature had meant to include a partfcular thing
within its legistation, it would have referred to that thing expressly, Becauise of this expectation, the leglslature's faflure to mention
the thing becomes grounds for Inferring that it was defliberately excluded. ..

o, Bacause the legislature only stated that a Dispute Resolutlon Offfeer fs nat bound to follow other decisfons -"under this Part,” and
did not state that Dispute Resolution Officers are not bound to follow decisions of others, there s a presumptlon that Dispute Resolution
Officers ave bound by judlcial precedents.

Also, Section 91 of the Act (quoted In paragraph 4 above) becomes meaningless if Section 64(2) of the Act [s Interpreted that Dispute
Resolution Officers are naot bound to follow judicial precedents,

Facts

A "fact” {5 the truth sbout what occurred. Facts must be supportcd with evidence 1o satisfy the Dispute Resdution Offlcer that what
happened [s true,
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“Evidence” {5 defined fn the Rules of Procedure ast _
Any type of proof presented by the parties at a ci!spute resolution proceeding in support of the case, including:

¢ Written documents, stich as the tenancy agreement, letters, printed coples of emails, receipts, plctures and the sworn or unsworn
- statéments of the witnesses;
» Fhotograpfis, Videotape, audiotape, and other physical evidence;
o Oral statements of the partles or witnesses given under ocath or affirmation.

Photographs are usually good evidence to have and so are statements from witnesses. If you are clajming X amount for damages, have a
receipt or an estimate to show how you arrived at the figure you are claiming. Remember, the Dispute Resolution Officer has to teke into
consideration pra-loss depre¢fation soyou may nat always get awarded the full cost of replacing the demaged item. You wilt got awarded
the value of your loss. . .

If you zre claiming for a reductfon in value of the tenancy think about what portfoﬁ of the rental unit s affected and for how long. The
amount claimed must have some relevance to the reduction invalte. Both the applicant and the respondent should provide the Dispute
Resolution Officer with what they believa is the reduced valua of the tenancy and explain how thay came up with the amount they did,

If you are trying ko prove “conduct” get statements from witnesses - particularly witnesses who will recelva no beneflt, other than quiet
enicyment. . .

| have heard coumtless times that other tenants are reluctant to be withesses because they are afraid of the consequences, Remember,
under Rule 1.3 of the Rules of Procedure, a Dispute Resolution Offfear ¢an sever “personal informatfon not relevant to the proceadings.”
Under the definition of “Personal Informatien” Is: “Name, address or telephone nUmber” Balanced against this, Is that & person has the
r1ght to know who they are belng accused by so they can adequately speak to what the witness is talking about, 5o, If all that Is relevant Is -
that the witness lives in a suite contiguous to the offending or offended tenant; a dispute resolution officer may considar a request fo sever
the personal information and simply refer to them as Witness #1 ste. [f the offending or offended tenant or landiord will ba prejudiced by
hot knnw{ng the name of the w:tness, It s uniikely the Dispute Resolutlon Offiter will sever the personal information.

Howdo | knowwhdt the Iegal test fs7

Tall the Dispute Resolutlon Offlcar what you think the test1s, Thay may (ike the test you set out, or they may find it [napprepriate, If
you don’t suggest a tesk, you may find the Dlspute Rasolution Officer doasn't use one and then youll be'left scratching your head at
how the Disputa Resolution Officér arrived at the decislon he or she did, I the Dispute Resolution Offlcar finds the test suggested by
you is inapproprlate, they should ba saying why, in the declsion. Balow are some things to conslder:

. Damavgesg

10, Ifitlsa monetary claim for damages, the test is set out in Section 67 of the Act. It states:

Director's orders: compensation for damaga or loss

.

Without limiting the general autherity in sectfon 623} [director’s authority], if demage or (03 results from a party not cemplying with
this Act, the regulations or a teneney agreement, the director may determine the amount of, and order that party to pay,
compensation to the other party. .

11.  Remember; as noted above in Sectlon 91 of the Act, included in the Act are the principles of law and remedl(es found In the common
law. An example of & common law remedy (s “negligence.”

12. The Sup;eme Court of Canada (the highest court in Canada) reviewed the (aw with respect to the consequences of a breach of
legislation in R in Right of Canada v; Saskatchewan Wheat Pool, {1983] 3 W.W.R. 97.  In that declsion the court held “breach of statute
where it has an effect upon civil l‘fabillty, should be con51dered fn the context of the general law of negligence.” ‘The court went on to
state:

. Cil consequencés of breach of statute should be subsumed in the (aw of negllgence.,

2.  Thenotionofa nommate tort of statutory breach giving right to recovery merely on praof of breach and damages should be rejected
as should tha view that unexcused breach constltutes negligence per se giving rise to absolute Uability.

The court concluded: “To be relevant at all, the statutory breach must have caused the damage of which the plaintiff comptains,”

v
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13. To establish a claim for negligence several elements must be present. They are (‘i) duty: {2} failure to conform Lo the standsrd
required: {3) a reasonably close causal connectlon’ between the conduct and the resulting infury: (4) actial loss or damage resulting to the
interest of the clsimant. .

14, What this means, for example, is if a tenant tells the landlord abeut a problem in the bathroom end around the same time there fs a
problem with the drainage e aretund the house that results in melsture getting into a bedroom, and results in the tenant’s possessions
getting mould on them, the tandlard would not be held responsible for the damage unless the landlord was aware of the drafnage problem
and did nothing about it, or there was a close relationship betwaen the bathroom problem broughl: to the attention of the landlord, which
the landtord fafled to address, and the mould found on the tenant’s pessessions,

“15.  Atepant must remember the landlord is not the tenant’s fnsurer and somstimes tenants’ possess!ons get damaged {for example if &

water pipe behind awall burits), but the landlord Is net responsible for ¢he loss unless the tenant can prove tha tandlord was negligent.

16.  McGregor; H. writes in McGragor on Damages, 15M ed,, Sweet & Maxwell Limited, London, 1988, at p.1134

The plaintiff {i.e. applicant] has the burden of proving both the fact and the amount of damage before he can recover substantial
damages. This follows from the geners! rule that the burden of praving a fact iz upon him who allegas it 2nd not upon him who denfes
{t, s0 that where a given allegation forms an essential part of a person's case thé proof of such allegatfon falls on him. Even if the
defendant falls to deny the allegations of damage or suffers default, the plaintiff must stilt prove his loss.

17.  Residential Tenancy Branch Policy Guidetine #16 Claims For Damages covers this tepic in greater depth.
18, Agood four-part test used by some Dispute Resotution Officer is: '
8. - Proof that the damage or loss existe _
b.  Proof that this da;nage or [ess happened solely because of the actions or neglect of the respondent.'_
€. Verification of the actual monstary amounts to compensate for tha claimed toss or Lo rectify the damasé:
d.  The applicant did whatever was reasonable to minimize the damage or less,

19. Do net assume that the Dispute Resolution Officer knows the faw or what Is In the Guldelines. [t1s up toyou to educate
yourself and to draw the Dispute Rexolution Officer’s attentlon to the ralavant faw that supports your position as an appficant or a
respondent, Cut and pasta from this document or the Guidelines if You fiava to, but make sure you get the relevant Iaw befora the
Dispute Resolutlon Ofﬁcer

Breach of the Covenant of Qulet Enjoyment .
20, There is a Residential Tenancy Branch Palfcy Guidaline #& Right to Qulet Emoyment to help you understand this fssue more fully.

21, McGregor H. put it this way Tn McGregor on Damages, 16t eq,, Sweet & Maxwall Limfted, London, 1988, at p.6;

Before damages can ba recoverad ln an action there must be a wrong committed, whether the wiong be a toit or a breach of coptract,
Even [f a loss has been Incurred, no damages can be awerded in the absence of a wrong: ik {s demnwm sine injuria. Therefore the
preliminary question to be answered, before any issue of damages can arise, is whether a wrong has been committed...

22,  in order to be successful In a clafim for damagas for breach of the covenant of quist enjoyment, the applicant must prove a “wrong™
by the landlord, If the landtord is simply carrying out his lawful right, such as maintaining the praperty, the tenant would not be entitled to
damages Unless there wag, to use the words in the Guideline, “substantfal nterferénce that would give sufficient catise to warrant the
tenant leaving the rented premises.” .

22, Landlords, in particular need to kaow what is {n this Guldeling and need to emphasize to the Dispute Resolution Offfcer that a

_grab-bag of tenant’s grievances throughout the tenancy does nat constifute a breach of the covenant of quist enfoyment, First, and

foremost, there must be a legal “wrong” by the landlord. A Legal right does niot bgcome 2 legst wrong unless thera is, to use the words of
Lord Denning in #MeCall vi Abelesz, conduct “caleulated fo interfere” with the comfort of the tenant or his/her family.

24, Written at the top of svery Guideline is the following:

This Palley Guideline is intended to provide a statement of the policy Intent of legislation, and has been developad in the context of the
comimen law and the rutes of statutory interpretation, whera appropriate. This Guideline fs also intended to help the parties ta an
applicatien understand fssues that are likely to be relevant. (tmay also help parties know what information or evidelice fs Ukely to
assist them in supporting thelr position, .

Are Dispute Resolution Officers botmd by what is in the Guidelines?

25. The Supreme Court of Canada {remember; it 1s the highest court in the land) considered the fssue of the effect of Guldelines In Bell

Page 43 $/20/11 4:47 P

HOU-2011-00048




e B = S L
From: ' 7 s.22 . -w@
Sent: : Monday, September 26, 2011 1:53 PM P 6(: HASY
To: SG Resldential Tenancy Office SG.EX . N{){ '

Subject: Re: URGENT attention Janstta

b l%w

So you are saying that you checked the letters in the file and the evidence and you claim it is correct?
Yes we do all make mistakes but then we correct them.
[ am not questioning the 'point of law'. What | am simply doing Is trying to get your department to check the evidence
which you have copies of and get the amount corcect. This has nothing o do with the law, it has to do with your
department not being able to sort out the facts and the finances.
Yes | am angry as the hearing process is not democratic and then when mistakes are made with simple facts and
calcuiations and then you are not able/willing to correct it
Normaity when you speak with a supervisor they have the educationfexperience to correct the mistakes but obwousfy this
is not the case In your. office.
Thank you -

s.22

To: s.22
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2011 1:24 PM
Subject: RE: URGENT attention Janetta

Hello s22

| do appreciate the frustration you went through from the start of this application, but we did try and accommodate

you to the best of our abilities to have your application heard with your tenants’. None of us are infallible and when

we make mistakes, we try and correct them when necessaty and when requested to do so. But in this most recent
_request, there were no further errors on the part of the dispute resolution officer. If you still feel that is not the cass,

then you have the right to take action through the next process which would be the Supreme Court for Judicial Review.

This process is for those who feel that we have: erred on a point of law, not given you the oppartunity to be heard or

you fe:i,t there was bias. You have 60 days from the date of the most recent decision in which to file this.

i
You may also forward a formal compialnt in writing to our Executive Diractor, Ms. S. Bell at P.O. Box 9844, 5tn, Prov,
Gov't-Victoria, BC VBW 9T2,

Thank you,

Janetta, Senior Information Officer
Resldentlal Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Ministry of Energy and Mines and the Minister Rasponsible for Housing

RTB offices are now open from 9amtod pm. Information and the .E-Servicea for filing applications for dispute resolfution are
always avallable on our websfte at www.rto.gov.be.ca .
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me: ) B s.22 B
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2011 1:01 PM
Ta: 5G Resldential Tenancy Office SGIEX
Cc: Krog.MLA, Leonard LASS:EX

Subject: Re: URGENT attention Janetta

Hi Janetta
| just remembered that is was you whom | talked with pnor to the hearing as the office in Nanaimo has made a m:stake
and had not collected the maoney. 5.22 and was told that if | did not pay this immediately my case would

1

[
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From: - 8G Residential Tenancy Office SG.EX |
Sent: ‘ Mondav September 26, 2011 1:24 PM
To: ‘ _ s.22
Subject: RE: URGENT attention Janetta
Hello s.22

t do appreciate the frustration you went through from the start of this application, but we did try and accommodate
you to the best of our abilities to have your application heard with your tenants’. None of us are infallible and when we
make mistakes, we try and correct them when necessary and when requested to do so. But In this most recent request,
there were no further errors an the part of the dispute resolution officer. If you still feel that is not the case, then you
have the right to take action through the next process which would be the Supreme Court for Judicial Review, This
process is for those who feel that we have: erred on a point of law, not given you the apportunity to be heard or you feit
there was blas. You have 60 days from the date of the most recent decision in which to file this.

You may also forward a formal complaint in wrltlng to our Executive Director, Ms. S. Bell at P.O. Box 9844, Stn. Prov.
~ Gov't. Victoria, BC VBW 9T2.

Thank you ,‘"
. Janeita, Senior Information Officer
Residential Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of HousIng and Construction Standards

Ministry of Energy and Mines and the Minister Responsible for Housing

RTB offlces are now opan from 9 amto4 pr. Information and the E-Service for filing applications far dispute resolution are
-always avatlable on our website at www.rio.gov.bo.ca

From: . ) .22
Sent:"Monday, September 26, 2011 1:01 PM
To: SG Residential Tenancy Office SGIEX
Cc: Krog.MLA, Leonard LASS:EX

Subject: Re: URGENT attentlon Janetta -

Hi Janetta
| just remembered that is was you whom | talked with prior to the hearing as the offfce in Nanalmo has made a mlstake
and had not collected the money. .22 and was told that if | did not pay this immediately. my case would not

be heard with the tenants case. As aresult of the incOmpelence I had to drive to the Access Centre and then spend 45
minutes in the line up.

Then after the hearing the amounts were wrong so | went down again and spend another 50 minutes in the line-up, not to
- mention by time Involved in dealing with your departments incompetence.’

Can you imagine how.1 felt when I received the second notice not only with the wrong amount but some of the facts which
the officer re-iterated from the hearing, crossed out and changed to the opposite.

| am appalled at your departments incompetence and more applaled by the fact that the public has no cheice, not any
appeal process.

I am hoping that someone in your department is competent enough to check the file and get both the facts and the figures
correct after many attemps.

Thank you

s.22

} -—- Original Message —--
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Hurst, Janetta K MEM:EX

R LT R R e R S B
From: ) 822 3
San: Monday, September 26, 2011 12:46 PM
To: SG Residential Tenancy Office SGIEX
Subject: Re: URGENT for Janetta
 Addiic ion sent: | e gotd X0
% Addshpn to information sent: %,\ \Hy%’u) [

You are correct that | did hold part of the pet deposit for utility bills, however as you are aware this Is why they were
awarded 2 pet deposits, however they did receive the equivalent of cheques and utility bills equaliing one pet deposit

arnount of $597.50 and 5.22  altested to this at the hearing.
- Original Message A N
From! SG.Resldential Tenatia Eoie fEﬁ(‘ia

To: s.22
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2011 12: 19 PM
Subject: RE: URGENT

Hellop s.22

| have looked at the request for correctlon that was received from you on September 6% in it you maintain that there
was an error in cafculation due to the return of the full pet damage deposit, On reviewing the decision and analysis of
the calculations, it would appear that you in fact did not return the full pet damage deposit, but only a portion thereof
and retained a portion of it towards utility bills. DRQ Maddia’s calculation was based on this information provided by
the tenants, and in absence of evidence to the contrary. Although you had indicated you would return all of the pet
damage deposit, the tenants provided evidence to show that they had only received a total of $444.25 and not the full
_ 5597 %0 Therefore, the corrected amount of $572.63 is correct and the order and decision stand. Please refer

Doubie the deposits based on Section 38(1) of the RTA = $2390.00

Amount already returned to tenants . [444.25]
Balance owing to tenants for deposits: [$1945.75]
Amotint awarded to landlord for countertops "$1373.12
Balance owing to tenants: [$572.63]

| fyou $till feel there is a mistake, or you would like further clarification, please make your request formally on the
‘request for clarification’ form. Please note that neither a request for correctlon or a request for clarification, is an
opportunity to have the matter re-heard .

Thank you,

Janetta, Senior Information Officer ' ' ' .
Resldential Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Minlistry of Energy and Mines and the Minister Responsible for Housing

RTB offices are now open from 9 am to 4 pm. information and the E-Service for filing applications for dispute resoiutlon are
always.avaifable on our website at www. [go gov.be.ca |

From: .22
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2011 10:27 AM
To: 5G Residential Tenancy Office SGiEX

v

* Page 46
HOU-2011-00048



Hurst, Jénetta K MEM:EX

G T
' From: . . _5.22 _ )
Sent:: - Monday, September 26, 2011 12:43 PM
To: SG Residential Tenancy Office SG:EX
Cc: Krog.MLA, Leonard LASS:EX

Subject: Re: URGENT

This Is incorrect ' -
| returned the amount of the full pet deposit which is $597.50 and 5.22 stated this at the Hearlng.
This is the breakdown:

Total $597.50
Cheque 7 May 187.50
Cheque 2 June 246.75
Plius the utility bills as foljows: which copies were sent to the tenant:
Fortis BC March 23 77.53
Fortis Bc  April 20 28.79
. BC Hydro March 24 ' 46.93

If you add the cheques plus utilities this equals $597.50 which is the total of the pet deposit.
The utllitey bills were nothing to do with the pet deposit and were taken off the damage deposit.

Therefore I owe double pet deposit (the amount of one has been returned) plus double damage deposit less countertop
which. Is

double deposits 2330.00
Amount already returned ,  ( 597.50)

-

Balance Owing to Tenants  ( 1792.50)
Countéirtops 1373.12

Balance Owing to Tenants -~ (419.38)
i
You continue to make mistakes and expect me to take time off work to go and put in formal requests. This is outrageous.
The tehants told Mr Madia at the Hearing that they received the pet deposit amount back and the copies of the utiiity bills.
The other items were decucted from the DAMAGE DEPOSIT.
Please read the evidence letter sent by me o s.22 dated 31 May, 2011 which explains first the PET
.DEPOSIT being FULLY RETURNED and the last paragraph has nothing to do with the pet deposit but goes on to talk
‘about the DAMAGE DEPOSIT.
I am not asking for anything to be re-heard. | am simply asking for your officers to be competent in thair jobs and not to
put the public through this time and stress inconvenlence.
t think your departments incompetence is deplorabie,
| sincerely hope that you will now correct this notice
s.22

—~-- Qriginal Message e

Sent Monday, September 26, 2011 12:19 PM
Subjact RE: URGENT

Hello|' s22
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Hurst, Janetta K MEM EX

From: SG Residential Tenancy Office SG.EX
Sent; Monday, September 26, 2011 12:19 PM
To: §.22

Subject: RE: URGENT

Hello s.22

| have looked at the reqdest for corr;action that was received from you on September 6, In it you maintain that there
was an error in calculation due to the return of the full pet damage deposit. On reviewing the decision and analysis of
the calculations, it would appear that you in fact did not return the full pet damage deposit, but only a portion thereof
and retained a portion of it towards utility bills, DRO Maddia’s calculation was based on this information provided by
‘the tenants, and in absence of evidence to the contrary. Although you had indicated you would return all of the pet
damage deposit, the tenants provided evidence to show that they had only received a total of $444.25 and not the ful
$597.50. Therefore, the corrected amount of 5572.63 is correct and the order and decision stand. Please refer:

Double the deposits based on Section 38(1) of the RTA = 52390.00

Amount already returned to tenants {444.25)
Balance owing to tenants for deposits: [ $1945,75]
Amount awarded to landlord for countertops o $1373.12
Balance owing to tenants: [5572.63]

If you still feel there is a mistake, or you would like further clarification, please make your request formally on the
‘request for clarification’ form. Please npte'that neither a request for correction or a request for clarification, is an
opportunity to have the matter re-heard .

Thank you,

Janetta, Senior information Officer
Residential Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Ministry of Energy and Mines and the Minlster Responsible for Houslng

' RTB offices are now open from 9 am to 4 pm. Information and the E-Service for filing appllcations for dispute resolution are
always avallable on our website at www.rto gov.be.ca

From: .22

Sent: Monday, September 26, 2011 10:27 AM
To: SG Residential Tenancy Office SG:EX

Cc: Krog.MLA, Leonard [ASS:EX

Subject; URGENT

Re. File No 245222

The decision at the hearing was that | was to pay double damage deposit and double pet deposit and they were to pay .
me for a new kitchen counter.

| already paid one pet deposit which is outlined on the letters in evidence 31st May and 7th May.

The Officer had the wrong amount on the original order. | spent at least 40 minutes in the line up at Service BC in order
to send a correction notice. 1 oulined in the correction notice what was wrong and raceived another notice four days
ago...wrong again and he has changed the facts.

This is unacceptable. How can someone so incompetent make clear decisions at a hearing.

| have contacted my MLA regarding this matter however need this corrected and a new notice sent so | can pay the
tenants

3
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| cannot go fo Service Canada again and there is no phone number to contact the officar directly.
This matter needs immediate-attention
Thank you

s.22
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Notes | ' ' Page 1 of 27 _

Text Attachment: Log ID 14741

Incoming

From: Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2011 5:47 PM
To: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EEX
Subject: Fw: complaint regarding DRO

Pls cliff for response. Thx!

From: .22

Sent; Wednesday, October 26, 2011 04:49 PM
To: Beli, Suzanne N MEM:EX '

Subject: complaint regarding DRO

Helio Ms. Bell,

My name is Kris Sutherland and I am a Residential Tenancy Advocate with the Kettle Friendship Society. $.22
. s22 . A big part of my work involves assisting clients with dispute resolution hearings.

I would like to register a complaint with you regarding a hearing presided over by DRO Ceraldi for files #778551 and
778552 (ihe files were Jomed) In this hearmg [ acted as the advocate for the tenants. The matter involved the tenants' request
for an order of possessmn My supervisor and my supervising lawyer have both reviewed the decision and feel that it would
be appropriate to review it at Judicial Review. However, my clients have decided that the risks involved in doing so are oo
forrmdable and have decided to move out of 5.22

Mr. Ceraldi incorrectly lists the landlord as the tenant and the tenants as the landlord on the first page of his decision. This in
and of itself is a minor matter. However, in this case I submit that it reflects the overall level of attention which Mr. Ceraldi
directed to writing the decision:

During the hearing, I presented two arguments to Mr, Ceraldi, One involved asking whether a notice to end a tenancy given
by a tenant under threat by a landlord is enforceable. In this case, the tenants involved were told that if they did not give their
notices, the property manager would call { .22

.22 I also argued that the landlord was guilty of an
offence under s.95(2) of the Act becauses.22 did make a report based ons.22 allegations to the Vancouver Police Department
and MCFD once the tenants served her with Dispute Resolution hearing documents. In his decision, Mr. Ceraldi only focused
on whether I had provzded sufficient evidence to prove an infraction of $.95(2) and never dealt w1th the issue around the
validity of notice given under duress. :

In his decision, Mr. Ceraldi states that the evidence of our witness “could not be relied upon as they only heard a portion of
the conversation and was unaware of the context of the conversation.” However, at no point during his questioning of our
witness did he asks.22 abouts-24 location in regards to the overheard conversation or whethers.22 heard the whaole

- conversation. He completely disregardeds.22 evidence without providing an adequate explanation for why he did so.

It is our position that Mr. Ceraldi’s decision does not properly explain what evidence he relied on and how he reached his
decision, His decision does not, in my opinion, accurately reflect the information which was presented at the hearing, T would
request that the matter be broached with Mr, Ceraldi and that he be encouraged to ensure that his future decision meet all
requirements of procedural faimess.

Feel free to contact me if you have any further questions about this decision. -

Regards,

Kris Sutherland

Advocate

The Kettle Friendship Society
1725 Venables Strect
Vancouver, B.C.
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Notes . _ Page 2 of 2

V5L 2H3

ksutherland@thekettle.ca

P:604.253.0669

F:604.251.2834

0 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information contained in this e-mail communication (and any attachments) is confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient of this email communication {(and any attachments) please delete the e-mail immediately and notify me at the
telephone number shown above or by return e-mail.
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Notes | ‘ Page 1 of 1

Text Attachment: Log ID 14761

Incoming

From: MEM OHCS Residential Tenancy Office MEM:EX
Sent: Tucsday, November 1,2011 1141 PM

To: Martinfuk, Daryn MEM:EX

Subject: FW: File # 780904 (send to: Suzanne Bell)

Addressed to Suzanne

Steve | Information Ofﬁcer ' ' '
Residential Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Ministry of Energy and Mines and the Minister Responsible for Housing '

RTB offices ave now open from 9 am to 4 pm, Information and the E-Service for filing applications for dispute resolution are
always available on our website at www.rto.gov.be.ca

From: s.22

Sent: Thursday, October 27,2011 10:16 AM

To: SG Residential Tenancy Office SG:EX; SG Res1dent1a1 Tenancy Office SG:EX
Subject: File # 780904 (send to: Suzanne Beli)

I have phoned a few times to your office to discuss my hearing on Tuesday, October 25th at 1:30 pm. In our conference call,
I listened fo the tenant's concerns and waited patiently for my turn to speak. [ asked to clarify my tenant's remarks and waited
for my turn (which I was told at the start to wait for your turn to speak and everyone will get a chance). I went ’though the
entire process of filing my application for a resolution hearing and gathering evidence and then sendmg it priority post to the
other party.....but I did NOT get my chance to express my concerns.

My tenants are responsible for the water damage to my carpet and the holes in the walls of my new condo. I submitted photos
and the plumbing report from the company coming out to do the work and it states that the holes in the wall are the result of
the tenant not informing them of him causing the toilet to overflow. He was asked this prior to the plumber and building
manager ripping open the wall (I have extensive damage to unit, way beyond the damage deposit of $450). He did not give
this information and then decided to let us know after the work was done...I also took off from work to get there, In addition
my oven was damaged and cost me over $300 to repair....bill also submltted as evidence.

. The information my tenant brought up in the hearing was never sent to me......[ was under the impression that both parties are
privy to evidence and a copy of the receipt from Canada Post needs to be submitted. I also did not sign any copy that the
tenant mentioned or have any information about a forwarding address.

I feel 1 have tried to follow protocol and felt the process was flawed with procedure not being followed. 1 put allot of time
and effort into gathering materials for my hearing and feel quite upset in how if was handled.
i '

Please look into this and provide my concerns to the officer before a decision is made. I think it is quité unfair now for me to
have to refile and go thought the process again because I want a review if this was not handled adequately in the first place.

Thank you for addressing my concerns,

s.22 -
File # 780904
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- Qctober 25, 2011 A
Letter to Executive Director of Residential Tenancy Branch

*October 22", the Landlord cut off the heat to our suite by discorinecting our in floor heat.
The utilities are fully paid in advance at a rate of $150 per month for gas, electricity, water,
sewage, and garbage removal.

We believe that the Landlord’s action is in retaliation to the Dispute Resolution proceedings
regarding File#777881 and Flle#780946(Apphcants - $.22 , Respondent —

s.22

The DRO accepted evidence from the landlord served to us 3 days before our hearing of Aug
30™. Now, in our current dispute with our hearing set for Oct 27™, we need to DRO to accept
our evidence reganding the illegal action of turning off theé heat by the Landlord. We are aware
that evidence has to be delivered 5 days prior to a dispute, but this is an emergency situation,
We need the Director or the DRO to force the landlord to turn the Heat on, keep all ufiliies on,
and compensale us with a monetary order of $1000 for damages for this illegal act by the
landlord. We have paid for these utilities in advance.

In our Dispute Resolution hearing of Aug 30", the DRO was constantly asking us fo settle
with the landlord and to pick a date to move out. We signed a 1 vear fixed term lease and we
wish to stay hers for that period. It cosis a lot of money fo move, iet alone the cost of
emotional and physical strain on us. Why can’t our rights be enforced fo live in peace insiead
of being asked fo come up with a mutuailv agreed date o move out? We wouldn't file a
dispute resolution at ail had we agreed to move out on a mutually agreed date,

Inaction by the Executive Director or the RTB can lead to homelessness. We ask fhat the
Residential Tenancy Act be enforced fo its full extent on this landiord because s.22 has rio

regard for the law. s22 has illegally cut off our heat. li is the Executive Director's respons:bihw
under the Act t fo enforce the Act and fo use its” office’s powers fo prevent abuse and
hafassmem rrom fandlords. i is in thé Aci that you can apply an administrative penalty to the
Landlord fm'ub 4‘.0 $5000. This part of the Act should be enforced to sénd a message fo all
landlords, ‘But in pamcuiar this fandiord, to deter landlords from disconnecting essential
services without cause, g

Tenants have a right fo qhiet enjoyment and not have to be subjected to constant harassment
from fandlords.

s.22

RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANGH
BURNABY.B.C,

0CT 25 201
RECEIVED g,

s.22
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FAX COVER SHEET
Oberator Sending: .22
Fax Number: 250-658-5821

Intended Recelver:

Fax Number

Nurnber of Pages including this one;

Date:

Re: Dismissing applications

1-260-3568-9377
3

Octoberd 21, 2011

PAGE @1/93

‘Director, Residential Tenancy Branch
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s.22

" October 21, 2011

Director,
Residential Tenancy Branch,
Victoria, BC

To Whom it May Concern:

~ thave seen 2 recent cases where one of the partles sent in a written submission to the RTB and to the
other party prior to the hearing, In accordance with the Rules, but the parson whe sentin the written
submission did not personally attend the hearings. In both cases tha DROs do not appear to have
considered the merits of the application {even though there was a writtan submission providing the
applicant’s evidenice) and they “dismissed” the applications. {! have not included the file numbers In this -
letter because § am making a general enguiry, but | could be provided the flle numbers i you'd like

them.)

As you are probably aware, Sectlon 74 of the Residential Tenancy Act (and 67 of the Manufactured
Home Park Tenancy Act) states: “Sublect to the rulgs of procedurs ... the director may conduct 8
hearing ... in the manner he or she considers appropriate.”

Rule 8.1 of the Rules of Procedure states: “The Dispute Resolutlon Officer must conduct a dispute
resolution proceeding in accordance with the Act ahd the Rules of Procedure.”

Ruie 8.5 states: “A disputa resolution proceeding may fncluda submissions: (a) niade orally in person or
by conference call; or {(b) made In writing....” By makinga distinction betweer': “In person,” or “in
writing” this shows a choice is avaliable.

_ 5.22 where 2 tenant was disputing a notice
to end tenancy but at the last minute the tenant, $.22
.22 . 522, didn’t want an adjournment because delaying a

decision on whether or not s.22 tenancy was going to end wasn't going to help s.22 to get on withs 22 |ife,
$05.22 sent in a written submission. [t was a risky route for an appileant to take, but the Rules allowad
for this process so s.22 utilized It. s22 was successful in her application. The Notice to End the Tenancy
was set aside. 1can't remember the grounds, but | do remember thinking what an intelligent Rule this
- Was.

| have 2 questions:

(1) Why are DROs ignoring Rule 857

(2) Why are DROs dismissing applications when thelr dacisions do not reflect whethear or not they have
considered the merits of the application?

As counsel for the RTB will be able to confirm, a matter Is not res judicata if there has been no rulingon
the merlts of an issue. In court, if counsel for the Plaintiff/Petitionar doasn't show up in thambers on
the scheduled date, the matter Is just struck from the record. Counsel for the Plaintiff/Petitioner can
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ludge takes this Into consideration when deciding whether or not to award costs.) If 'm ¢orrect that
DROs are simply dismissing cases because a person doesn't show up, and doesn’t look at tha merits of
the application when there are written submisslons for them to consider, then the court process s
infinitely more falr that the current residential tanancy process,

By “dismissing” an application without saying whether or not the application has been considerad on fts
maerlts creates future problems.

As your are probably aware, pursuant te Section 64 of the RTA (and 57 of the MHPTA) DROQs are not
bound by one another’s decision, but what we don't know is how a second DRO would consider an
-application of someone who reapplles where there Is uncertainty as to whether or not the original
application was considered on its merits. If the orlginal DRO said “I have dismissed the application
without making any findings of fact or law with respect to the merits of the application” this would
make it-plain for the next DRO whether or not the merits had been considered. If they haven’t been
consitlered, the second DRO is frea to consider the application and enquire into why the applicant didn't
show for the original hearing. If the answer was | forgot about the hearing because “my spouse had a
heart attack the day before and | was so concerned about attending to his/her needs | simply forgot
aboutit,” and provided proof by way of doctor/ hospital records, then the second DRO could find there
were legitimate grounds (that are outside of the Revue grounds) for the non-appearance and proceed to
hear the application on its merits. The DRO could take into consider Rule 10.1 “commancement of the
dispute resolution,” and Rule 17.2 “Nen-compliance with the Rules of Procedure,” when awarding the
filing fee. :

if on the other hand, thare wasno valld excuse and the reapplication looks like it was slmply made'to

buy time, the sécond DRO could find it would be too prejudicial to the party who turned up the first

time, and pursuant to Sectlon 62 of the Act dismiss the application on the basis that It is an abuse of the
" dispute resolution process. The process is not there to allow people to buy time.

If the second DRO simply rules that because the first DRO “dismissed” the application (without knowing
whether or not the orlginal application was deait with on its merits) then this would require a Judicial
Review appilcation on grounds of an unfair process or fettering of discretion, ete.

It appears to me that these matters are “procedural,” therefore the Director could have some control
over them by way of policy. So, could you please let me know If management supports (1) DROs
ignoring Rule-8.5 and Is In favour of them not consldering applications on thelr merit when the applicant
has provided a written submission but doesn’t show up to the hearlng and (2) whether management is
In favour of dismissing appiications without the merits of the application having been considered
without the requirement for DROs to clearly state In his/her decislon whether or not the merits have
baen considered,

If you agree DROs should be complying with Rule 8.5 and should be clearly stating In their decisions
whether or not any findings of fact or law have been made with respect to the application, are you
willing to raise this matter with the DROs?

Thank you.

s.22
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s.22

October 11, 2011
To the Executive Director of the Residentiai Tenancy Board, Susan Bell:

Inthe past four months | have made three applications o the residentlal tenancy board for hearings regarding
the same deficiencies in my rental home at .22

These deficiencles were discovered within the first four days that | took occupancy of the home on May 1,
2011, | wrofe and called the landlord regarding the problems but did not recelve a response. Deficiencies
included large amounts of glass in varlous parts of the property, rats in the hame, electrical problems, no heat
in my large master bedroom, and carpeting that was obvicusly not cleaned when | moved, in and smelled
terrible, And there were other problems.

Even though I wrote to the landlord, .22 requesttng that they fix the deficiencles within two weeks
| did not receive a response until June 1, 2011, three weeks later, to discuss repaira. This time;,  s.22

.22 called me and SElId he did not see the letter | sent to 5.22 _ .s22also told
me that both ! 5.22 owned the home ands 23 was the “other" landlord. '

| again emailed the letter of defcxencies to the .22 so thats 22 could vuew the list of
deficlencies before coming to the home. Agaln | recelved no response.

Int mid June 1 called §.22 toasks22if s 22l come over to discuss defctencies .22 gaid s.22 come
over that night and would call me later in the day. At 5:30 pm | called s.22 to find out when he'd come over and
s.23 did not call me back. :

At this time |- made my first complaint to the RTO.

[ provided all the appropriate materials, There was a maill strike at the time énq! had the materials delivered
the day | received the proper application forms and hearing date. | sent the materials to .22
822 by overnight mail, federal Express. :

The hearing was to take.place on July 18, 2011. On this date Officer Lam presided over the hearing. | s.22

522 claimed that$.220nly received my package one week prior to the hearing date. Although s22 said
s.22would go through with the hearing that day, Officer Lam encouraged s22. to take time to review the
materials and respond. A new hearing date was set for August 18, 2011 (File number 775849)

On August 18, another hearing took place and once again, .8.22 1, the landlord was present and
stated that.23 did not present any arguing materials to me or the Residential Tenancy Board. Of course, |
found this frustrating because Officer Lam granted s.22 an additional month to supply arguing materials and
he supplied nothing. The hearing took place. Officer Lam declded that .22 needed to make repairs
A% to 11 items. :
4

‘V‘? The Landlord and | made an agreement with Officer Lam to meet on August 23 te go over all the items that
—ne—eﬁmrepafed-and did so. See pages that I've numbered 1 through 4 which detail Officer Lam’s.

decision and the repairs that the Landlord was to make.

| walted for the Landlord to give me dates to make repairs | sent him 5 dates that | was available for $.22

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=dc91d9a04c & view=pi&search=inbox&th=13214... PaP ggq
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to enter the home to make repairs.s-22 did not send me any dates whatsoever,

| called the Landlord on a August 27, to find out when s-22 be coming to my home.s.22 told me s-22 come the
next day from 8 to 11am, which was a Sunday morning and .22 (this was
not one of the dates | sent and ) . s22 . ltets.22 come to do the
glass cleanup work thats.22said s 2?wanted to do (which,s22did not complete sufficiently).s.22 brought over an
unlicensed electriclan to work on the house and | told s.22 that | could not allow an unlicensed professional to
wark on the electrical as per Officer Lam's orders. They worked on few items inside the home — of whichs.22
"did not mention they wanted to do that morning — they left the door open repeatedly §.22

and left rat poison on the fleor, They complained when | asked them to clean the rat poison up that they left
on the floot. They were not respectful of me or .22 my time, yelled at me when | told them that
their efecirician could not work on the house, and | had to tell them to leave for the day.

As you can see from the above Information. 1 have made alf the attempts fo communicate with the Landiord.
The landlord rarely communicates with me. Ands 22does not take responsibility for the maintenance of the
home, most especially, health and safety matters. | have had to be extremely patient with the Tenancy Board
and the landlord.

The Landlord put the home up for sale in August. | have been an excellent tenant and I've gone out of my way
to make the home attractive for vlew;ngs on two occasions.

I have been receiving eviction notices that don't give any explanation as to why the Landlord feelss 22can
evict me.ands.22provides no evidence for eviction. I've included these eviction notices in my materials to the
Tenancy Board. Please naﬁ-fhe each eviction notice, of which I've included in my materials provides differing
"natures of the dispute”. "Mj nobe-

On October 7, 2011, we were to have another hearing. | made yet another application for repairs (Ftle no.
77915) Again, | supp!ted all materials in the proper and timely manner. I've showed that the landlord did not
hire the professionalss.22was to hire and included other pertinent evidence. Pictures were included (I'm sorry,

. 1do not have copies for your office, but they are with the RTO in Burnaby). | delivered additlonal evldence
directly to the landlord's home six days prior fo the heanng

On L 2011, 1 plcked up a piece of reglstered mail from the post office that contained a 3rd evlctlon
notice. This letter, again, contalned no reasons or evidence as to why | was being asked fo leave my home
and it was not served {o me in the appropriate amount of time according to tenancy guidelines. See Notice for

- Dispute Resolution Hearing, file no. 780796.
On Cctober 7, 2011 | was fully prepared to discuss how the Landlord did not fulfil the obligations and orders
of Officer Lam's decision. For the first 5 or 10 minutes of the hearing Office Hendrich stated that she could not
hear two claims and stated she'd only focus on the Landlord's claim. | remained silent but was completely
frustrated and amazed as to her declision to focus solely on the eviction notice. 1 felt extramely frustrated
when | had an opportunity to speak and | believe that my reaction was warranted gwen that:

A. 1had an issue to deal with that was firsi submitted in June of 2011, And the Landord was {o make all
" repailrs 14 days after August 23, 2011, which was a generous amount of time; ands.22agreed to make these
repairs at the August 18 hearing. .

. imade the request for the hearing date and received a file number and hearmg date on Sept, 12, 2011.
Ay ber 3 ﬁ; Jr
C. the landord did not issue me anything until Geteberd, 2011; days pnor to the hearing.

D. The landlord did not issue me any supporting evidence tos.22 eviction notices.

E. Officer Lam completely disregarded my claim of Sept 12, stating that it would not be heard on October 7
and that she chose to only address the eviction matter; a matter of wh|ch I had only received papers for, three
~ days prior to October 7.

F. Ofﬂcer Hendrich stated she would give the additional Landlord time to serve me with supporting materials
and that the hearlng for the eviction would be delayed, which would delay my application to an even later

date, once again.

https://mail.google. com/ma11/?u1—~2&1k—d091d9a04c&wew—pt&search—mbox&th—132f4 Paﬁlﬂ% /:2
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G. When | explained to Officer Lam my frustrations aver not being heard that day she seemed condescending
and it did not appear to me that she read my claim. If she read my application she would have realized that
there were immediate issues that had to be discussed due to the fact that the Landlord did not follow previous
orders set by Officer Lam,

1 told her that | would not contlnue to-participate in the hearing after the first 5 or 10 minutes of llstening to
nothing but false claims about the "eviction notices”. | refused to participate in a hearing which was biased -
and | was clearly angry and felt that glven all the timely requests I've made for hearings on the same issues,
dating back to May 5, | should contact your office in hopes of receiving a fair hearing.

I would like to request that you review the materials that [ have sent to the Tenancy Board for the August 18th
and October 7 hearings. | served the Landlord In a timely and thorough manner and have followed alf
procedures under the Tenancy Board Guidelines. | should not have to wait months for a proper hearmg on

- matters of health and safety and other issues

1 would appreciate it If your office would ensure that | have a new and proper hearing for the matters I've
submitted since June of 2011 and that they be addressed at the earliest possible date, and that Officer
Hendrich be brought to task for her disregard of my application and for not giving this appllcation the
immediate attention it deserved.

Please contact me at your earliest conventence at s.22 .to discuss this matter.

I've included all the pages of my recent application. Most importantly, please see Officer Lam's declision of
August 18, 2011 and attached def‘cnency letter, which outlines all the items that were to be fixed, C. 1 through
12.

Sincerely, <o

s.22

https://mail.google.com/mail/Pui=2&ik=dc91d9a04c&view=pt&search=inbox&th=132f4... | £5 50/201
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Text Attachment: Log ID 14748

Oct 25th incoming

From: Martinink, Daryn MEM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 04:27 PM

To: Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX; Beattie, Michelle MEM:EX
Cc: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX

Subject; RE: .22 REVIEW

Yes please. It seems to go better with the email that you’re responding to.

3
Also, I'm anticipating that the conversation at the counter whens 22gigns the letter may requ1re me to brmg the code of
conduct tos.22attention.

D

From: Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 4:23 PM

" To: Beattie, Michelle MEM:EX; Martiniuk, Daryn MEM:EX
Cc: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX

Subject: Re: .22 REVIEW

D, did you want me to deal with the behaviour? I can...

From: Beattie, Michelle MEM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 04:19 PM 5

To: Martiniuk, Daryn MEM:EX; Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX
Cc: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX

Subject: RE: 5.22 REVIEW

Here it is.

Michelle Beattie
Administrative Assistant
Residential Tenancy Branch
250 356-5374

1
RTB offices are now open from 9 am to 4 pm. Information and the E-Service for filing applications for dispute resolution are
always available on our websiie at www.rio.gov.bc.ca :

From: Martiniuk, Daryn MEM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, Cctober 25, 2011 4:16 PM -

To: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX, Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX
Cc: Beattie, Michelle MEM:EX ;

Subject: RE: .22 'REVIEW

Not ons.22 behaviour, just s 2oexpectation that we’re to photocopys.22 documents. , .
b

From: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 3:52 PM

To: Bell; Suzanne N MEMI:EX _
Cc: Martiniuk, Daryn MEM:EX; Beattie, Michelle MEM:EX
Subject: FW: 5.22 REVIEW

Hi Suzanne, sorry do you want me to wait until Thurs when you re back to sign this or would you hke me {0 sign on your

behalf and email this out?
Daryn, Michelle just told me that she is working on another letter to .22 regardmgs 22 behaviour in the office.
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Shelley

From: Thotnpson, Shelley B MEM:EX o
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 1:41 PM

To: Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX '

Ce: Martiniuk, Daryn MEM:EX

Subject: RE: 5.22 '"REVIEW

Hi Suzanne,s 22 Review decision was issued vesterday, so it should be in the mail tos.22 now. I drafted a letter, does this
sound okay? And I could attach a copy of the Review if you think T should do that.

If you’re okay with the letter and I can sign on your behalf and send this out tos-22, '

From: Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX -

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 1:20 PM
To: Martiniuk, Daryn MEMIEX - '
“Ce: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX
Subject: Re: REVIEW

Has it been mailed? I will respond - Shelley, pls draft, thanks.

From: Martiniuk, Daryn MEM:EX

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 12:53 PM

To: Bell, Suzanne N MEM:EX

Ce: Thompson, Shelley B MEM:EX; Beattie, Michelle MEM:EX
Subject: FW: REVIEW

From: SG Residential Tenancy Office SG:EX
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 12:00 PM
To:; Martiniok, Daryn MEM:EX

Subject: FW: REVIEW

Hello Daryn,
The below is for you.
Thank you

Seana|Information Officer
Residential Tenancy Branch [RTB] | Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Ministry of Energy and Mines and the Minister Responsible for Housing

RTB offices are now open from 9 am to 4 pm. Information and the E-Service for filing applications for dlspute resolution are
always available on our website at www.tlo.gov.be.ca

From: 5.22

Sent: Tuesday, October 25,2011 11:23 AM
To: 8G Residential Tenancy Office SGEX
Subject: REVIEW

To the Director,

Dear Sir, '

You are running out of time to respond.

I am still waiting to hear about nry application for a REVIEW of files #245758 #245764 #245779

Ag this concens an EVICTION for October 31st you are slow to respond; spec1ﬁcally as it is a very easy decision to make as’
the Landlord did NOT SUBMIT ANY EVIDENCE to supports 27 claims. .

Further, the BIASED AND FRAUDULENT ACTIONS of DRO Ms: C, REID will be before the Supreme Court.
Expect at least a half dozen subpoenas to your staff and of course yourself, to answer to the Court for the CRIMINAL
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ACTIONS of the RTB.

Final Notice: where is my REVIEW ?
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Dispute Resolution Services Residential Tenancy Branch

522 Mlssmn BC. 2

*22 have teceived a tendeted decisslon sxgned by the named J.
Hendrick. T must pay the sum of $1500.00 derived from a two
month time frame. The rent required per month is $750.00. Ttis
my understanding that Mr. Kenneth Smith of K. W. Smith
Holdings. Is now verbally requesting $500.00 per month, My
intention is to submidt a certified cheque to Mr. Smith when I
receive conformation regarding a formal question, At this time, if
Tam the only legal tenant and my Hydro and rent were paid
consistently; Have I committed a crime, The buildings recently
foreclosed in the couit system, I would like to consult with the
justice who rendered this. decission. At this time the occupants of .
each appartment arc having their hydro disconnected and the
gatbage disposal and elevator are no longer in use. I would like fo
please the coutts and honour your decission, Would you please
confirtir or deny the residential status of 5.22 ¢ L
feel this would be a commendable act. I would gleaﬂy appreciate
written confirmation.

Yours Sincetely, s

s.22

M.,_.“—H— "‘“--—-.H_.
fges‘mzamm TENAHG
Mcrole

0CT 28 291
e )
Rsééﬁ
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on Seorvices
mﬁ%ﬁé{i‘m rmﬂan Standards
;l File Mo, 780480
{ 7 Date; October 18, 2011
in the matter of thg Aesidential Tonanoy !*i, 9BC 2002, 0, 78., a5 amendsd -
Betwean : ; ) .
li(,.w. {Kennath) 8mithad.endiord(s),
i . : Applicant{s)
Ang i . o
$.22 . gﬁm{g}, :
1 Reapundert(s)

He' An appneatton purs ant {6 sechions B8, 67
tegarding & rarntal upit aﬂ

s.22

QRDER
Having consldarad the Aavidanee of the applioant

| HEREBY ORDER, purs%:am o seation 67 of tm]
regpondent ta pav 1o the applican
m&u.m- ;

e e b

s.22

Datad: Quiobar 18, 2011

R TSR R v A ———— bt -

|

psiderlal Tenancy Branch

——

b Residantial Tenanay Aci

leslon, BC

sifential Tenanay Ach the
W, (Kennath) Smith, the sum of

e b Pagel?O-—o (e
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10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent or Ut:htaes
BECAUSE:

R e T TN ST
.-- - e L gy, 145 3 b Satey e % %, T
kY .-.‘5- L \--... ORI S R ARSI ORI

You have fafled to pay rent . - You have falled to pay utllitles
inthe amount of | $ ‘7 585 20| {n the amount of 4 | followlng
thatwasdueon | | gy | Seprigo ) | |witendemandon | i

Day Month Year Day Menth Year

,,T,enant. You:may:be:EVICTED,if.you Do Not Respond:to this: Notice, B
. w sYou have five: (5). days.to pay the rent orutilities to.the Jandlord:: »7%. 5
or file an Application for Dispute Resolution with the Resldential Tenancy Branch

Is notice applles to & manufactured home site, Manufactured Home Park Te:@ncy Act, section 39
This notice applies to a rental unlt, Resfdentlal Tenancy Act, section 46

TO the TENANT(S) (full hames are required)
_If additional space [s required to lst afl patties, use and aitach "Scheduls of Partles”, form #RTB-26.

o s.22 s.22
Lest name : - . _First and middie names
Last name ] * First and middle names
Tenant Address (addressfor service of documerits or notices - whera material will ba given persorially, lef for, faxed, or ralled)
52 | | 522 1 pdissson Bell =
Unit/stte # Street # and street name City Province _ Postal Code
Mot 10 Sepyrer Morlr ¥ Servres —
Daytime phone number Other phone number ’ Fax number for document sel_-vrce

FROM the LANDLORD {full names are required) -
If additlonl space is required o list all partles, use and attach “Schedule of Pariles”, form #RTB-26,

S 7 KB ST H
Last name o full [egal businass name Eirst and middla namas )
Landiord Adddress (address for servies of docments o notices — whete material will ba given parsonally, le&for, faved, ormaled)
5.22 522 [ W sse Vawasouveg | BC 5.22
Unltyshe #  Street # and street name o Sy A Province _Postel Code
s.22 —] s.22 . ‘
Daytime phone number ' Other phone humber Fax numbar for document service

NOTICE:ram hereby giving yat 10 days. notice to Mmove. out of, the rentai unjt. r:m %
manufactured homa site located at:

s22 5.22 Misssoal BC | s

Hnlt/site # Street # and straat name ! Cley ) - Province Postai Code

1Bvi [ o] Ceroncd S6 11

bay Mont Year (date when tenant must move out or vacate the site)
Noticed serveds In perso n the door @/By registered mall
Landlord’s or Agent’s signature @/M’ (W W‘Q?a ol

Print name Date
Tgvaa fvpes ,Qa/g/’ =07 301/

This is page I of a 2=page Noﬂde.
The landlord must sign page ene of this notice amd must give the tepant pages I & 2.

Page 72
HOU-2011-00048




Notes . ' . ' Page 1-of |

Text Attachment: Log ID 14796
incoming

From: N $22

Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 9:41 AM

To: MEM OHCS Residential Tenancy Office MEM:EX
Subject: Re#fFile # 780465

Twould like a call back on my cell at 5.22 from a supervisor regarding an abritrator in the above file # hearing last
wednesday. -

T was not treated fairly from the mmute the hearing began. I thought arbritrators were supposed to be lmparnal and not take
sides, Please call me because I am interested to tell you what took place.

Please call me on my cell at s.22
.22 {Those are the best times to reach me, thank you)
s.22
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